

MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements as at			Separate financial statements as at		
		December 31, 2013	December 31, 2012	January 1, 2012	December 31, 2013	December 31, 2012	January 1, 2012
			(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)
ASSETS							
CURRENT ASSETS							
Cash and Cash Equivalent Items	7	80,391,839.15	213,603,172.28	277,749,240.41	23,447,013.15	156,222,647.58	201,851,416.53
Temporary Investments	8	625,462,193.48	639,895,928.25	551,958,909.90	398,312,398.78	403,129,733.05	341,155,193.75
Trade and Other Accounts Receivable - Net	6.1 and 9	432,854,952.88	249,330,395.92	226,154,837.19	417,465,850.70	246,510,992.16	192,421,151.94
Inventories - Net	10	143,203,860.45	139,869,332.54	136,700,630.13	64,777,860.88	71,506,344.17	88,042,659.02
Other Current Assets		4,356,939.20	3,915,591.96	1,298,049.98	337,757.98	223,257.47	83,723.76
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		1,286,269,785.16	1,246,614,420.95	1,193,861,667.61	904,340,881.49	877,592,974.43	823,554,145.00
NON-CURRENT ASSETS							
Investments in Subsidiary Companies	11	-	-	-	264,994,000.00	264,994,000.00	264,994,000.00
Long-Term Investments	12	69,097,739.40	20,000,000.00	-	61,097,739.40	10,000,000.00	-
Loans to Employees		568,608.00	3,590,737.00	1,120,000.00	512,011.00	3,085,918.50	1,020,000.00
Property, Plant and Equipment - Net	13	804,988,567.59	748,915,391.57	778,525,963.94	540,540,467.75	483,797,801.53	510,740,902.53
Intangible Assets - Net	14	11,126,358.52	7,752,348.71	9,231,631.37	10,083,621.21	6,492,440.10	7,927,310.34
Deferred Tax Assets	15	71,838,269.23	83,989,123.20	104,670,050.77	49,460,438.35	53,967,122.46	68,712,196.09
Other Non-Current Assets	16	5,369,252.52	23,936,015.46	5,697,343.28	3,673,264.41	21,800,655.07	3,711,362.17
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		962,988,795.26	888,183,615.94	899,244,989.36	930,361,542.12	844,137,937.66	857,105,771.13
TOTAL ASSETS		2,249,258,580.42	2,134,798,036.89	2,093,106,656.97	1,834,702,423.61	1,721,730,912.09	1,680,659,916.13

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements as at			Separate financial statements as at		
		December 31, 2013	December 31, 2012	January 1, 2012	December 31, 2013	December 31, 2012	January 1, 2012
			(Restated)	(Restated)		(Restated)	(Restated)
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY							
CURRENT LIABILITIES							
Short-Term Loans from Financial Institutions	18	19,684,056.57	-	-	19,684,056.57	-	-
Trade and Other Accounts Payable	6.1 and 19	151,235,414.31	133,757,226.20	145,477,957.23	114,902,410.92	99,460,805.15	102,784,512.52
Corporate Income Tax Payable		14,635,681.18	5,749,175.39	9,975,817.14	14,288,906.06	5,749,175.39	2,410,249.62
Other Current Liabilities		18,878,108.49	13,751,654.81	11,544,905.52	13,578,371.49	9,968,452.95	7,667,325.12
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		204,433,260.55	153,258,056.40	166,998,679.89	162,453,745.04	115,178,433.49	112,862,087.26
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES							
Employee Benefit Obligation	20	308,392,396.75	289,225,595.00	270,632,548.00	237,568,940.75	222,476,634.00	209,349,113.00
Other Non-Current Liabilities		2,739,762.00	2,961,768.00	3,234,062.00	-	-	-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		311,132,158.75	292,187,363.00	273,866,610.00	237,568,940.75	222,476,634.00	209,349,113.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES		515,565,419.30	445,445,419.40	440,865,289.89	400,022,685.79	337,655,067.49	322,211,200.26
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY							
Share Capital	21						
Authorized Share Capital							

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
 งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน
 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

(หน่วย : บาท)

หมายเหตุ	31 ธันวาคม 2556	งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	1 มกราคม 2555	31 ธันวาคม 2556	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	1 มกราคม 2555
		(ปรับปรุงใหม่)	(ปรับปรุงใหม่)		(ปรับปรุงใหม่)	(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
หุ้นสามัญ 225,349,200 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1.00 บาท	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00
หุ้นที่ออกและชำระแล้ว						
หุ้นสามัญ 185,349,200 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1.00 บาท	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00
ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้นสามัญ	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00
กำไรสะสม						
จัดสรรแล้ว						
ทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00
ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	919,343,961.12	875,003,417.49	837,892,167.08	620,330,537.82	569,726,644.60	544,099,515.87
รวมส่วนของผู้อถือหุ้น	1,733,693,161.12	1,689,352,617.49	1,652,241,367.08	1,434,679,737.82	1,384,075,844.60	1,358,448,715.87
รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	2,249,258,580.42	2,134,798,036.89	2,093,106,656.97	1,834,702,423.61	1,721,730,912.09	1,680,659,916.13

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements as at		Separate financial statements as at	
		December 31, 2013	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2013	January 1, 2012
			(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)
225,349,200 Ordinary Shares @ 1.00 Baht		225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00	225,349,200.00
Issued and Paid-up Share Capital					
185,349,200 Ordinary Shares @ 1.00 Baht		185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00	185,349,200.00
Premium on - Ordinary Shares	22	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00	585,000,000.00
Retained Earnings					
Appropriated					
Legal Reserve	22	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	44,000,000.00
Unappropriated		919,343,961.12	875,003,417.49	620,330,537.82	569,726,644.60
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		1,733,693,161.12	1,689,352,617.49	1,434,679,737.82	1,358,448,715.87
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		2,249,258,580.42	2,134,798,036.89	1,834,702,423.61	1,721,730,912.09

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

(หน่วย : บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
				(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
รายได้จากการขายและบริการ	1,538,445,829.47	1,378,506,002.45	1,238,614,814.88	1,076,287,307.71
ต้นทุนขายและบริการ	(982,946,628.06)	(855,204,135.69)	(868,430,524.97)	(769,382,621.48)
กำไรขั้นต้น	555,499,201.41	523,301,866.76	370,184,289.91	306,904,686.23
รายได้อื่น	70,443,866.33	83,307,122.22	47,391,257.45	62,297,913.55
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย	(165,863,203.77)	(183,651,336.85)	(47,134,230.91)	(48,658,540.31)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร	(300,717,510.88)	(281,628,777.49)	(215,840,058.80)	(203,855,968.18)
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	(122,740.35)	(75,083.19)	(60,088.09)	(71,178.16)
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้	159,239,612.74	141,253,791.45	154,541,169.56	116,616,913.13
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	(50,026,849.11)	(57,805,241.04)	(39,065,056.34)	(44,652,484.40)
กำไรสำหรับปี	109,212,763.63	83,448,550.41	115,476,113.22	71,964,428.73
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น	-	-	-	-
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี	109,212,763.63	83,448,550.41	115,476,113.22	71,964,428.73
กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน				
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทใหญ่	0.59	0.45	0.62	0.39

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
			(Restated)		(Restated)
Revenue from Sales and Services	25	1,538,445,829.47	1,378,506,002.45	1,238,614,814.88	1,076,287,307.71
Cost of Sales and Services	10	(982,946,628.06)	(855,204,135.69)	(868,430,524.97)	(769,382,621.48)
Gross Profit		555,499,201.41	523,301,866.76	370,184,289.91	306,904,686.23
Other Income		70,443,866.33	83,307,122.22	47,391,257.45	62,297,913.55
Selling Expenses		(165,863,203.77)	(183,651,336.85)	(47,134,230.91)	(48,658,540.31)
Administrative Expenses		(300,717,510.88)	(281,628,777.49)	(215,840,058.80)	(203,855,968.18)
Financial Costs		(122,740.35)	(75,083.19)	(60,088.09)	(71,178.16)
Profit Before Income Tax Expense		159,239,612.74	141,253,791.45	154,541,169.56	116,616,913.13
Income Tax Expense	27	(50,026,849.11)	(57,805,241.04)	(39,065,056.34)	(44,652,484.40)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		109,212,763.63	83,448,550.41	115,476,113.22	71,964,428.73
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		109,212,763.63	83,448,550.41	115,476,113.22	71,964,428.73
Basic Earnings Per Share	28				
Shareholders of the Company		0.59	0.45	0.62	0.39

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
 งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
 สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

งบการเงินรวม

(หน่วย : บาท)

หมายเหตุ	ทุนที่ออก และชำระแล้ว	ส่วนเกิน มูลค่าหุ้นสามัญ	กำไรสะสม		รวม
			จัดสรรแล้ว	ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	
	ทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย				
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555 ตามที่รายงานในงวดก่อน	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	733,222,116.31	1,547,571,316.31
ผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายบัญชี	-	-	-	104,670,050.77	104,670,050.77
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555 (ปรับปรุงใหม่)	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	837,892,167.08	1,652,241,367.08
เงินปันผลจ่าย	-	-	-	(46,337,300.00)	(46,337,300.00)
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี (ปรับปรุงใหม่)	-	-	-	83,448,550.41	83,448,550.41
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	875,003,417.49	1,689,352,617.49
เงินปันผลจ่าย	-	-	-	(64,872,220.00)	(64,872,220.00)
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี	-	-	-	109,212,763.63	109,212,763.63
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	919,343,961.12	1,733,693,161.12

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Issued and Paid-up Share Capital	Premium on Ordinary Shares	Retained Earnings		Total
				Appropriated Legal Reserve	Unappropriated	
Balance as at January 1, 2012 (previously reported)		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	733,222,116.31	1,547,571,316.31
Impact of Change in Accounting Policy	3	-	-	-	104,670,050.77	104,670,050.77
Balance as at January 1, 2012 (restated)		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	837,892,167.08	1,652,241,367.08
Dividend Paid	23	-	-	-	(46,337,300.00)	(46,337,300.00)
Comprehensive Income for the Year (restated)		-	-	-	83,448,550.41	83,448,550.41
Ending balance as at December 31, 2012		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	875,003,417.49	1,689,352,617.49
Dividend Paid	23	-	-	-	(64,872,220.00)	(64,872,220.00)
Comprehensive Income for the Year		-	-	-	109,212,763.63	109,212,763.63
Ending Balance as at December 31, 2013		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	919,343,961.12	1,733,693,161.12

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
 งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
 สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ

(หน่วย : บาท)

หมายเหตุ	ทุนที่ออก และชำระแล้ว	ส่วนเกิน มูลค่าหุ้นสามัญ	กำไรสะสม		รวม
			จัดสรรแล้ว	ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	
			ทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย		
3	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	475,387,319.78	1,289,736,519.78
23	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	68,712,196.09	1,358,448,715.87
	-	-	-	(46,337,300.00)	(46,337,300.00)
	-	-	-	71,964,428.73	71,964,428.73
23	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	569,726,644.60	1,384,075,844.60
	-	-	-	(64,872,220.00)	(64,872,220.00)
	-	-	-	115,476,113.22	115,476,113.22
	185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	620,330,537.82	1,434,679,737.82

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Issued and Paid-up Share Capital	Premium on Ordinary Shares	Retained Earnings		Total
				Appropriated Legal Reserve	Unappropriated	
Balance as at January 1, 2012 (previously reported)		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	475,387,319.78	1,289,736,519.78
Impact of Change in Accounting Policy	3	-	-	-	68,712,196.09	68,712,196.09
Balance as at January 1, 2012 (restated)		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	544,099,515.87	1,358,448,715.87
Dividend Paid	23	-	-	-	(46,337,300.00)	(46,337,300.00)
Comprehensive Income for the Year (restated)		-	-	-	71,964,428.73	71,964,428.73
Ending balance as at December 31, 2012		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	569,726,644.60	1,384,075,844.60
Dividend Paid	23	-	-	-	(64,872,220.00)	(64,872,220.00)
Comprehensive Income for the Year		-	-	-	115,476,113.22	115,476,113.22
Ending Balance as at December 31, 2013		185,349,200.00	585,000,000.00	44,000,000.00	620,330,537.82	1,434,679,737.82

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกระแสเงินสด
สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน				
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้	159,239,612.74	141,253,791.45	154,541,169.56	116,616,913.13
รายการปรับกระทบกำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้เป็นเงินสดรับ(จ่าย)จากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน				
(โอนกลับ) หนี้สงสัยจะสูญลูกหนี้การค้า	1,116,879.28	(1,832,861.55)	1,255,740.22	(2,163,094.28)
หนี้สงสัยจะสูญภาษีเงินได้ถูกหัก ณ ที่จ่าย	1,362,723.89	-	-	-
หนี้สูญ	1,502,369.30	-	105,000.00	-
(โอนกลับ) ประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ	(18,213,629.51)	11,332,174.48	(440,214.00)	4,356,360.00
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	55,166,598.34	56,980,554.06	43,225,076.47	45,094,940.42
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	4,117,091.88	3,817,290.62	3,899,920.58	3,615,580.52
ตัดจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์	-	659,713.33	-	659,713.33
(กำไร) ขาดทุนจากการจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์	(6,974,697.04)	(883,489.08)	(126,279.38)	1,154,986.92
(โอนกลับ) ขาดทุนจากมูลค่าสินค้าคงเหลือลดลง	(11,914,245.13)	966,530.13	-	-
มูลค่าซากหนังสือพิมพ์	(1,127,771.90)	(1,200,413.83)	(610,328.36)	(664,823.97)
ประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืน	17,328,441.59	(7,423,540.97)	-	-
ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	25,229,272.00	25,454,288.00	18,447,704.00	18,978,197.00
ดอกเบี้ยรับ	(23,291,446.48)	(24,834,450.02)	(15,033,460.51)	(16,209,000.14)
ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย	1,783.81	75,083.19	-	71,178.16
กำไรจากการดำเนินงานก่อนการเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน	203,542,982.77	204,364,669.81	205,264,328.58	171,510,951.09
สินทรัพย์ดำเนินงาน (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลง				
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	(166,301,557.92)	(31,701,756.79)	(171,235,516.11)	(55,151,169.89)
สินค้าคงเหลือ	(8,748,724.37)	3,288,308.43	6,728,483.29	16,536,314.85
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	(1,804,071.13)	(2,617,541.98)	(114,500.51)	(139,533.71)
เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงาน	3,022,129.00	(2,470,737.00)	2,573,907.50	(2,065,918.50)
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	566,650.94	(18,238,672.18)	127,278.66	(18,089,292.90)
หนี้สินดำเนินงานเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง)				
เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น	(3,789,728.06)	(21,556,741.59)	(1,546,634.38)	(12,929,690.86)
ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย	19,372,592.65	12,872,800.46	15,196,218.44	9,312,844.87
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น	5,229,755.49	2,205,749.29	4,337,264.59	2,301,127.83
ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	(6,062,470.25)	(6,861,241.00)	(3,355,397.25)	(5,850,676.00)
หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	(222,006.00)	(272,294.00)	-	-
เงินสดรับจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน	44,805,553.12	139,012,543.45	57,975,432.81	105,434,956.78
เงินสดจ่ายภาษีเงินได้	(28,989,489.35)	(43,975,465.39)	(26,745,987.61)	(26,568,485.00)
เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน	15,816,063.77	95,037,078.06	31,229,445.20	78,866,471.78

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Profit before Income Tax	159,239,612.74	141,253,791.45	154,541,169.56	116,616,913.13
Adjustments to Profit before Income Tax for Cash Receipt (Paid) from Operation				
(Reversal) Doubtful Debts-Trade and Other Receivables	1,116,879.28	(1,832,861.55)	1,255,740.22	(2,163,094.28)
Doubtful debts-Withholding Tax	1,362,723.89	-	-	-
Bad Debt	1,502,369.30	-	105,000.00	-
(Reversal) Provision for Discount on Returned Books	(18,213,629.51)	11,332,174.48	(440,214.00)	4,356,360.00
Depreciation	55,166,598.34	56,980,554.06	43,225,076.47	45,094,940.42
Amortization of Intangible Asset	4,117,091.88	3,817,290.62	3,899,920.58	3,615,580.52
Write-off of Fixed Assets	-	659,713.33	-	659,713.33
(Gain) Loss on Disposal of Assets	(6,974,697.04)	(883,489.08)	(126,279.38)	1,154,986.92
(Reversal) Loss on Declining in Value of Inventories	(11,914,245.13)	966,530.13	-	-
Newspaper Residual Values	(1,127,771.90)	(1,200,413.83)	(610,328.36)	(664,823.97)
Estimated Cost of Returned Book	17,328,441.59	(7,423,540.97)	-	-
Employee Benefit Obligation	25,229,272.00	25,454,288.00	18,447,704.00	18,978,197.00
Interest Income	(23,291,446.48)	(24,834,450.02)	(15,033,460.51)	(16,209,000.14)
Interest Expense	1,783.81	75,083.19	-	71,178.16
Profit from Operating before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities	203,542,982.77	204,364,669.81	205,264,328.58	171,510,951.09
(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets				
Trade and Other Accounts Receivables	(166,301,557.92)	(31,701,756.79)	(171,235,516.11)	(55,151,169.89)
Inventories	(8,748,724.37)	3,288,308.43	6,728,483.29	16,536,314.85
Other Current Assets	(1,804,071.13)	(2,617,541.98)	(114,500.51)	(139,533.71)
Loan to Employees	3,022,129.00	(2,470,737.00)	2,573,907.50	(2,065,918.50)
Other Non-Current Assets	566,650.94	(18,238,672.18)	127,278.66	(18,089,292.90)
Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities				
Trade and Other Accounts Payables	(3,789,728.06)	(21,556,741.59)	(1,546,634.38)	(12,929,690.86)
Accrued Expenses	19,372,592.65	12,872,800.46	15,196,218.44	9,312,844.87
Other Current Liabilities	5,229,755.49	2,205,749.29	4,337,264.59	2,301,127.83
Employee Benefit Obligation	(6,062,470.25)	(6,861,241.00)	(3,355,397.25)	(5,850,676.00)
Other Non-Current Liabilities	(222,006.00)	(272,294.00)	-	-
Cash Received from Operating Activities	44,805,553.12	139,012,543.45	57,975,432.81	105,434,956.78
Cash Paid for Tax Income Expense	(28,989,489.35)	(43,975,465.39)	(26,745,987.61)	(26,568,485.00)
Net Cash Provided from Operating Activities	15,816,063.77	95,037,078.06	31,229,445.20	78,866,471.78

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกระแสเงินสด
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน				
เงินสดรับ (จ่าย) เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว	34,288,734.77	(87,937,018.35)	14,672,334.27	(61,974,539.30)
เงินสดจ่ายเงินลงทุนระยะยาว	(69,097,739.40)	(20,000,000.00)	(61,097,739.40)	(10,000,000.00)
เงินสดจ่ายซื้อสินทรัพย์ถาวร	(92,941,629.87)	(45,056,271.70)	(81,669,511.20)	(35,838,105.43)
เงินสดรับจากการจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ถาวร	7,003,172.50	18,203,204.38	154,667.84	16,164,704.38
เงินสดจ่ายซื้อสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	(7,491,101.69)	(2,338,007.96)	(7,491,101.69)	(2,180,710.28)
เงินสดรับดอกเบี้ยรับ	22,687,298.46	24,357,330.63	14,900,618.41	15,741,888.06
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมลงทุน	(105,551,265.23)	(112,770,763.00)	(120,530,731.77)	(78,086,762.57)
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน				
เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) ในเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน	19,684,056.57	-	19,684,056.57	-
เงินสดจ่ายดอกเบี้ยจ่าย	(1,783.81)	(75,083.19)	-	(71,178.16)
เงินสดจ่ายเงินปันผล	(63,158,404.43)	(46,337,300.00)	(63,158,404.43)	(46,337,300.00)
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน	(43,476,131.67)	(46,412,383.19)	(43,474,347.86)	(46,408,478.16)
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดลดลงสุทธิ	(133,211,333.13)	(64,146,068.13)	(132,775,634.43)	(45,628,768.95)
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดต้นปี	213,603,172.28	277,749,240.41	156,222,647.58	201,851,416.53
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดปลายปี	80,391,839.15	213,603,172.28	23,447,013.15	156,222,647.58
ข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมประกอบกระแสเงินสด				
รายการที่ไม่กระทบกระแสเงินสด มีดังนี้				
- ซื้อสินทรัพย์ถาวรเป็นเงินเชื่อ	181,507.95	293,138.62	181,507.95	293,138.62
- โอนเงินลงทุนระยะยาวเป็นเงินลงทุนชั่วคราว	20,000,000.00	-	10,000,000.00	-
- โอนเงินลงทุนชั่วคราวเป็นสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	145,000.00	-	145,000.00	-
- โอนสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่นเป็นที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	18,145,112.00	-	18,145,112.00	-
- ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญที่เพิ่มขึ้นจากภาษีขาย	103,301.81	-	103,301.81	-

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Cash Received (Paid) for Temporary Investments	34,288,734.77	(87,937,018.35)	14,672,334.27	(61,974,539.30)
Cash Paid for Long-Term Investments	(69,097,739.40)	(20,000,000.00)	(61,097,739.40)	(10,000,000.00)
Cash Paid for Purchases of Fixed Assets	(92,941,629.87)	(45,056,271.70)	(81,669,511.20)	(35,838,105.43)
Cash Received from Disposal of Fixed Assets	7,003,172.50	18,203,204.38	154,667.84	16,164,704.38
Cash Paid for Purchases of Intangible Asset	(7,491,101.69)	(2,338,007.96)	(7,491,101.69)	(2,180,710.28)
Cash Received from interest	22,687,298.46	24,357,330.63	14,900,618.41	15,741,888.06
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(105,551,265.23)	(112,770,763.00)	(120,530,731.77)	(78,086,762.57)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Increase (Decrease) in Short-term Loan from Financial Institutions	19,684,056.57	-	19,684,056.57	-
Cash Paid in Interest Expense	(1,783.81)	(75,083.19)	-	(71,178.16)
Cash Paid in Divident	(63,158,404.43)	(46,337,300.00)	(63,158,404.43)	(46,337,300.00)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities	(43,476,131.67)	(46,412,383.19)	(43,474,347.86)	(46,408,478.16)
Cash and Cash Equivalent Items Decrease-net	(133,211,333.13)	(64,146,068.13)	(132,775,634.43)	(45,628,768.95)
Cash and Cash Equivalent Items at the Beginning of the Year	213,603,172.28	277,749,240.41	156,222,647.58	201,851,416.53
Cash and Cash Equivalent Items at the Ending of the Year	80,391,839.15	213,603,172.28	23,447,013.15	156,222,647.58

Additional disclosure :

Items not affecting cash flow are as follows :-

- Purchase of Fixed Assets on Credit	181,507.95	293,138.62	181,507.95	293,138.62
- Transfer of Long-Term Investment to Temporary Investments	20,000,000.00	-	10,000,000.00	-
- Transfer of Temporary Investments to Other Non-Current Assets	145,000.00	-	145,000.00	-
- Transfer of other non-current assets to property, plant and equipment	18,145,112.00	-	18,145,112.00	-
- Allowance for Doubtful Debts Increase with Value Added Tax	103,301.81	-	103,301.81	-

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the above financial statements.

บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556

1. ข้อมูลทั่วไป

บริษัทฯ จัดทะเบียนเป็นบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด เมื่อวันที่ 2 ธันวาคม 2536 ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107536001451 สถานประกอบการตั้งอยู่เลขที่ 12 ถนนเทศบาลนฤมาล หมู่บ้านประชานิเวศน์ 1 แขวงลาดยาว เขตจตุจักร กรุงเทพมหานคร ประเทศไทย

บริษัทฯ ดำเนินธุรกิจเกี่ยวกับหนังสือพิมพ์ หนังสือพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก นิตยสาร และการให้บริการโฆษณา และจัดทำสื่อโฆษณาทุกชนิด รวมถึงรับจ้างทำวัสดุโฆษณาทุกชนิด รับผิดชอบงานนิทรรศการและกิจกรรมต่าง ๆ รวมทั้งการให้บริการการฝึกอบรม และการจัดสัมมนาต่างๆ

2. หลักเกณฑ์การจัดทำงบการเงิน

2.1 งบการเงินนี้นำเสนอเพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ของการรายงานเพื่อใช้ในประเทศไทย และจัดทำเป็นภาษาไทย งบการเงินฉบับภาษาอังกฤษได้จัดทำขึ้นเพื่อความสะดวกของผู้อ่านงบการเงินที่ไม่คุ้นเคยกับภาษาไทย

2.2 งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการได้จัดทำขึ้นตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติการบัญชี พ.ศ. 2543 ซึ่งหมายถึงมาตรฐานการบัญชีและมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน รวมถึงการตีความและแนวปฏิบัติทางการบัญชีที่กำหนดโดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชี ซึ่งจัดตั้งตามพระราชบัญญัติวิชาชีพบัญชี พ.ศ. 2547 ได้มีมติให้ประกาศใช้แล้ว และตามข้อกำหนดของสำนักงานคณะกรรมการกำกับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ว่าด้วยการจัดทำและนำเสนอรายงานทางการเงิน

การแสดงรายการในงบการเงินเป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดในประกาศกรมพัฒนาธุรกิจการค้า ลงวันที่ 28 กันยายน 2554 ออกตามความในพระราชบัญญัติการบัญชี พ.ศ. 2543

งบการเงินนี้ได้จัดทำขึ้นโดยใช้เกณฑ์ราคาทุนเดิม เว้นแต่จะได้เปิดเผยเป็นอย่างอื่นในนโยบายการบัญชี

MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

1. General information

The Company was registered as a public company on December 2, 1993, registration number 0107536001451. Its office is located at 12 Tethsaban-Naruemarn Road, Prachanivate 1, Ladyao, Chatuchuk, Bangkok, Thailand.

The Company's main business activities are publishing newspapers, pocket books and journal, advertisement service and preparation of all types of advertising media including engagement of all types of advertising material, engagement of organizer for exhibition and various activities, and also providing training service and various seminar.

2. Basis of financial statement preparation

2.1 The financial statements are issued for reporting purposes to be used in Thailand are prepared in the Thai language. This English translation of the financial statements has been prepared for the convenience of readers not conversant with the Thai language.

2.2 The consolidated and the separate financial statements were prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543, which include the already announced accounting standards, financial reporting standards and their interpretation including accounting guidance issued by the Federation of Accounting Professionals ("FAP") established under the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 2547 and regulations in accordance with the determination of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission on the subject of preparation and presentation of the financial reports.

The presentation of financial statements is in accordance with the determination stated in the Notification of the Department of Business Development dated September 28, 2011, issued under the Accounting Act, B.E. 2543.

These financial statements were prepared by using historical cost basis except those disclosed otherwise in the accounting policies.

2.3 ในระหว่างปี 2556 กลุ่มบริษัทได้ปฏิบัติตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่ออกและปรับปรุงใหม่หลายฉบับ ซึ่งออกโดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชีดังนี้

อ้างอิงมาตรฐาน	เรื่อง
มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 12	ภาษีเงินได้
มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 20 (ปรับปรุง 2552)	การบัญชีสำหรับเงินอุดหนุนจากรัฐบาล และการเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับความช่วยเหลือจากรัฐบาล
มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 21 (ปรับปรุง 2552)	ผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ
มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบับที่ 8	ส่วนงานดำเนินงาน
การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 10	ความช่วยเหลือจากรัฐบาล-กรณีที่ไม่มีความเกี่ยวข้องอย่างเฉพาะเจาะจงกับกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน
การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 21	ภาษีเงินได้-การได้รับประโยชน์จากสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ได้คิดค่าเสื่อมราคาใหม่ที่ราคาใหม่
การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 25	ภาษีเงินได้-การเปลี่ยนแปลงสภาพทางภาษีของกิจการหรือของผู้ถือหุ้น
แนวปฏิบัติทางบัญชีเกี่ยวกับการโอนและการรับโอนสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน	

การปฏิบัติตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่ออกและปรับปรุงใหม่ การตีความมาตรฐาน และแนวปฏิบัติทางบัญชีข้างต้นนั้น ทำให้เกิดการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีของกลุ่มบริษัท ซึ่งได้เปิดเผยไว้ในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่ 3

นอกเหนือจากมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่ออกและปรับปรุงใหม่ข้างต้น สภาวิชาชีพบัญชีได้ออกและปรับปรุงมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน และการตีความมาตรฐาน ซึ่งยังไม่นำมาใช้สำหรับการจัดทำงบการเงินนี้ ดังนี้

อ้างอิงมาตรฐาน	เรื่อง	วันที่มีผลบังคับใช้
มาตรฐานการบัญชี		
ฉบับที่ 1 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	การนำเสนองบการเงิน	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 7 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	งบกระแสเงินสด	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 12 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	ภาษีเงินได้	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 17 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	สัญญาเช่า	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 18 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	รายได้	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 19 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	ผลประโยชน์ของพนักงาน	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 21 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	ผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 24 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	การเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 28 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 31 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	ส่วนได้เสียในการร่วมค้า	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 34 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	งบการเงินระหว่างกาล	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 38 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	1 มกราคม 2557
มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน		
ฉบับที่ 2 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	การจ่ายโดยใช้หุ้นเป็นเกณฑ์	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 3 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	การรวมธุรกิจ	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 4	สัญญาประกันภัย	1 มกราคม 2559
ฉบับที่ 5 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนที่ถือไว้เพื่อขายและการดำเนินงานที่ยกเลิก	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 8 (ปรับปรุง 2555)	ส่วนงานดำเนินงาน	1 มกราคม 2557

2.3 During the year 2013, the Group Companies adopted a number of new and revised Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS), issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions, as follows

Reference standard No.	Name
TAS No. 12	Income Taxes
TAS No. 20 (Revised 2009)	Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
TAS No. 21 (Revised 2009)	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rate
TFRS No. 8	Operating Segments
TSIC No. 10	Government Assistance - No Specific Relation to Operating Activities
TSIC No. 21	Income Taxes - Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets
TSIC No. 25	Income Taxes - Changes in the Tax Status of an Entity or its Shareholders
Accounting Treatment Guidance for Transfers to and Transfers from of Financial Assets	

The adoption of these new and revised TFRS, Interpretation and Accounting Treatment Guidance have resulted in changes in the Group Companies accounting policies. The effects of these changes are disclosed in the notes to financial statements No. 3.

In addition to the above new and revised TFRS, the FAP has issued and revised TFRS and interpretation that have not been adopted in the preparation of these financial statements as listed below.

Reference standard No.	Name	Effective date
<u>Thai Accounting Standards (TAS)</u>		
TAS No. 1 (Revised 2012)	Presentation of Financial Statements	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 7 (Revised 2012)	Statement of Cash Flows	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 12 (Revised 2012)	Income taxes	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 17 (Revised 2012)	Leases	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 18 (Revised 2012)	Revenue	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 19 (Revised 2012)	Employee Benefits	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 21 (Revised 2012)	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 24 (Revised 2012)	Related Party Disclosures	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 28 (Revised 2012)	Investments in Associates	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 31 (Revised 2012)	Interests in Joint Venture	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 34 (Revised 2012)	Interim Financial Reporting	January 1, 2014
TAS No. 38 (Revised 2012)	Intangible Assets	January 1, 2014
<u>Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS)</u>		
TFRS No. 2 (Revised 2012)	Share-based Payment	January 1, 2014
TFRS No. 3 (Revised 2012)	Business Combinations	January 1, 2014
TFRS No. 4	Insurance contracts	January 1, 2016
TFRS No. 5 (Revised 2012)	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations	January 1, 2014
TFRS No.8 (Revised 2012)	Operating Segments	January 1, 2014

อ้างอิงมาตรฐาน	เรื่อง	วันที่มีผลบังคับใช้
การตีความมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน		
ฉบับที่ 1	การเปลี่ยนแปลงในหนี้สินที่เกิดขึ้นจากการรี้อถอนการบูรณะและหนี้สินที่มีลักษณะคล้ายคลึงกัน	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 4	การประเมินว่าข้อตกลงประกอบด้วยสัญญาเช่าหรือไม่	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 5	สิทธิในส่วนได้เสียจากกองทุนการรี้อถอนการบูรณะและการปรับปรุงสภาพแวดล้อม	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 7	การปรับปรุงย้อนหลังภายใต้มาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับที่ 29 เรื่องการรายงานทางการเงินในสภาพเศรษฐกิจที่มีเงินเฟ้อรุนแรง	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 10	งบการเงินระหว่างกาลและการด้อยค่า	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 12	ข้อตกลงสัมปทานบริการ	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 13	โปรแกรมสิทธิพิเศษแก่ลูกค้า	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 17	การจ่ายสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ใช่เงินสดให้เจ้าของ	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 18	การโอนสินทรัพย์จากลูกค้า	1 มกราคม 2557
การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชี		
ฉบับที่ 15	สัญญาเช่าดำเนินงาน-สิ่งจูงใจที่ให้แก่ผู้เช่า	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 27	การประเมินเนื้อหาสัญญาเช่าที่เพิ่มขึ้นตามรูปแบบกฎหมาย	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 29	การเปิดเผยข้อมูลของข้อตกลงสัมปทานบริการ	1 มกราคม 2557
ฉบับที่ 32	สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน-ต้นทุนเว็บไซต์	1 มกราคม 2557

ฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยจะนำมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน และการตีความมาตรฐานฉบับที่เกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยมาเริ่มถือปฏิบัติในการจัดทำงบการเงินเมื่อมาตรฐานดังกล่าวมีผลบังคับใช้ นอกจากนี้ฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยได้ประเมินผลกระทบและคาดว่า การนำมาตรฐานดังกล่าวมาถือปฏิบัติจะไม่มีผลกระทบอย่างเป็นทางการในงวดที่เริ่มถือปฏิบัติ

Reference standard No.	Name	Effective date
<u>Thai Financial Reporting Interpretations (TFRIC)</u>		
TFRIC No. 1	Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 4	Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 5	Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 7	Applying the Restatement Approach under TAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 12	Service Concession Arrangement	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners	January 1, 2014
TFRIC No. 18	Transfers of Assets from Customers	January 1, 2014
<u>Thai Accounting Standard Interpretations (TSIC)</u>		
TSIC No. 15	Operating Leases-Incentives	January 1, 2014
TSIC No. 27	Evaluating the Substance of Transactions in the Legal form of a Lease	January 1, 2014
TSIC No. 29	Service Concession Arrangement : Disclosure	January 1, 2014
TSIC No. 32	Intangible assets-Web Site Costs	January 1, 2014

The Company's and its subsidiaries' management will adopt the above Financial Reporting Standards and interpretation relevant to the Company and its subsidiaries in the preparation of the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries when they become effective. In addition, the Company's and its subsidiaries' management have assessed the effects of these standards and believes that they will not have any significant impact on the financial statements for the period in which they are initially applied.

2.4 รายการบางรายการในงบการเงินสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 ได้มีการจัดประเภทรายการใหม่ เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับการนำเสนองบการเงินสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 ซึ่งไม่มีผลกระทบต่อกำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปีหรือส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นตามที่รายงานไปแล้ว โดยประกอบด้วยรายการดังต่อไปนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม			งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	ก่อนการจัดประเภทใหม่	จัดประเภทใหม่เพิ่ม (ลด)	หลังการจัดประเภทใหม่	ก่อนการจัดประเภทใหม่	จัดประเภทใหม่เพิ่ม (ลด)	หลังการจัดประเภทใหม่
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555						
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น-สุทธิ	229,359,042.61	(3,204,205.42)	226,154,837.19	194,411,031.14	(1,989,879.20)	192,421,151.94
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	-	1,298,049.98	1,298,049.98	-	83,723.76	83,723.76
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน-สุทธิ	7,325,475.93	1,906,155.44	9,231,631.37	6,021,154.90	1,906,155.44	7,927,310.34
เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น	157,022,862.75	(11,544,905.52)	145,477,957.23	110,451,837.64	(7,667,325.12)	102,784,512.52
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น	-	11,544,905.52	11,544,905.52	-	7,667,325.12	7,667,325.12
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555						
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	370,250,484.24	(156,647,311.96)	213,603,172.28	156,222,647.58	-	156,222,647.58
เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว	483,248,616.29	156,647,311.96	639,895,928.25	403,129,733.05	-	403,129,733.05
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น-สุทธิ	254,589,312.51	(5,258,916.59)	249,330,395.92	248,077,574.26	(1,566,582.10)	246,510,992.16
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	-	3,915,591.96	3,915,591.96	-	223,257.47	223,257.47
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน-สุทธิ	6,409,024.08	1,343,324.63	7,752,348.71	5,149,115.47	1,343,324.63	6,492,440.10
เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น	147,508,881.01	(13,751,654.81)	133,757,226.20	109,429,258.10	(9,968,452.95)	99,460,805.15
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น	-	13,751,654.81	13,751,654.81	-	9,968,452.95	9,968,452.95
งบกำไรขาดทุนสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555						
รายได้อื่น	81,272,306.70	2,034,815.52	83,307,122.22	60,263,098.03	2,034,815.52	62,297,913.55
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร	(279,593,961.97)	(2,034,815.52)	(281,628,777.49)	(201,821,152.66)	(2,034,815.52)	(203,855,968.18)

2.5 ในการจัดทำงบการเงินให้เป็นไปตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป ผู้บริหารต้องใช้ดุลยพินิจการประมาณการและข้อสมมติฐานหลายประการ ซึ่งมีผลกระทบต่อการกำหนดนโยบายและการรายงานจำนวนเงินที่เกี่ยวข้องกับสินทรัพย์ หนี้สิน รายได้ และค่าใช้จ่าย การประมาณและข้อสมมติฐานมาจากประสบการณ์และปัจจัยต่างๆ ที่ผู้บริหารมีความเชื่อมั่นอย่างสมเหตุสมผลภายใต้สภาวะการณ์แวดล้อมนั้น ดังนั้น ผลที่เกิดขึ้นจริงอาจแตกต่างจากที่ประมาณไว้

ประมาณการและข้อสมมติฐานที่ใช้ในการจัดทำงบการเงินจะได้รับการทบทวนอย่างสม่ำเสมอ การปรับประมาณการทางบัญชีจะบันทึกในงวดบัญชีที่ประมาณการดังกล่าวได้รับการทบทวน และในงวดอนาคตที่ได้รับผลกระทบ การใช้ดุลยพินิจและประมาณการที่สำคัญมีดังนี้

สัญญาเช่า

ในการพิจารณาประเภทของสัญญาเช่าว่าเป็นสัญญาเช่าดำเนินงานหรือสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน ฝ่ายบริหารได้ใช้ดุลยพินิจในการประเมินเงื่อนไขและรายละเอียดของสัญญาเพื่อพิจารณาว่าบริษัทฯ ได้โอนหรือรับโอนความเสี่ยงและผลประโยชน์ในสินทรัพย์ที่เช่าดังกล่าวแล้วหรือไม่

2.4 Certain transactions in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, have been reclassified to correspond with the presentation of the financial statements for the three-month and the nine-month periods ended December 31, 2013, with no effect to the reported total comprehensive income for the year or shareholders' equity. The reclassifications comprised of the following: -

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements			Separate financial statements		
	Before readjustment	Readjustment increase (Decrease)	After readjustment	Before readjustment	Readjustment increase (Decrease)	After readjustment
Statements of financial position as at January 1, 2012						
Trade and other accounts receivable-net	229,359,042.61	(3,204,205.42)	226,154,837.19	194,411,031.14	(1,989,879.20)	192,421,151.94
Other current assets	-	1,298,049.98	1,298,049.98	-	83,723.76	83,723.76
Intangible assets-net	7,325,475.93	1,906,155.44	9,231,631.37	6,021,154.90	1,906,155.44	7,927,310.34
Trade and other accounts payable	157,022,862.75	(11,544,905.52)	145,477,957.23	110,451,837.64	(7,667,325.12)	102,784,512.52
Other current liabilities	-	11,544,905.52	11,544,905.52	-	7,667,325.12	7,667,325.12
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012						
Cash and cash equivalent	370,250,484.24	(156,647,311.96)	213,603,172.28	156,222,647.58	-	156,222,647.58
Temporary investments	483,248,616.29	156,647,311.96	639,895,928.25	403,129,733.05	-	403,129,733.05
Trade and other accounts receivable-net	254,589,312.51	(5,258,916.59)	249,330,395.92	248,077,574.26	(1,566,582.10)	246,510,992.16
Other current assets	-	3,915,591.96	3,915,591.96	-	223,257.47	223,257.47
Intangible assets-net	6,409,024.08	1,343,324.63	7,752,348.71	5,149,115.47	1,343,324.63	6,492,440.10
Trade and other accounts payable	147,508,881.01	(13,751,654.81)	133,757,226.20	109,429,258.10	(9,968,452.95)	99,460,805.15
Other current liabilities	-	13,751,654.81	13,751,654.81	-	9,968,452.95	9,968,452.95
Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2012						
Other income	81,272,306.70	2,034,815.52	83,307,122.22	60,263,098.03	2,034,815.52	62,297,913.55
Administrative expenses	(279,593,961.97)	(2,034,815.52)	(281,628,777.49)	(201,821,152.66)	(2,034,815.52)	(203,855,968.18)

2.5 Preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and underlying assumptions are resulted from experience and other factors that the management has reasonably assurance under such circumstance. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized. in the period in which estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. The significant estimates and assumptions are as follows: -

Lease

In determining whether a lease is to be classified as an operating lease or finance lease, the management is required to use judgment regarding whether significant risk and rewards of ownership of the leased asset have been transferred, taking into consideration terms and conditions of the arrangement.

ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญของลูกหนี้

ในการประมาณค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญของลูกหนี้ ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องทำการประมาณการผลขาดทุนที่คาดว่าจะเกิดขึ้นจากลูกหนี้แต่ละราย โดยคำนึงถึงประสบการณ์การเก็บเงินในอดีต อายุของหนี้ที่ค้างค้าง และสถานะเศรษฐกิจที่เป็นอยู่ในขณะนั้น เป็นต้น

ประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ

ในการประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องทำการประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือตามเงื่อนไขการขายที่กำหนดไว้

ประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืน

ในการประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืน ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องทำการประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืนจากการรับคืนหนังสือตามเงื่อนไขการขายที่กำหนดไว้ โดยบริษัท คำนวณจากอัตราต้นทุนขายถัวเฉลี่ยคูณกับยอดประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ

ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์และค่าเสื่อมราคา

ในการคำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคาของอาคารและอุปกรณ์ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องทำการประมาณอายุการให้ประโยชน์และมูลค่าคงเหลือเมื่อเลิกใช้งานของอาคารและอุปกรณ์ และต้องทบทวนอายุการให้ประโยชน์และมูลค่าคงเหลือใหม่หากมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงเกิดขึ้น

นอกจากนี้ ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องสอบถามการด้อยค่าของที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ในแต่ละช่วงเวลาและบันทึกผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าหากคาดว่าจะได้รับคืนต่ำกว่ามูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์นั้น ในการนี้ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องคาดการณ์รายได้และค่าใช้จ่ายในอนาคตซึ่งเกี่ยวข้องกับสินทรัพย์นั้น

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนและค่าตัดจำหน่าย

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนจะตัดจำหน่ายโดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุการใช้งานโดยประมาณและจะพิจารณาการด้อยค่าหากมีข้อบ่งชี้

สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

กลุ่มบริษัทจะรับรู้สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสำหรับผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่ใช้หักภาษีและขาดทุนทางภาษีที่ไม่ได้ใช้เมื่อมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ที่กลุ่มบริษัทจะมีกำไรทางภาษีในอนาคตเพียงพอที่จะใช้ประโยชน์จากผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวและขาดทุนนั้น ในการนี้ฝ่ายบริหารจำเป็นต้องประมาณการว่ากลุ่มบริษัทควรรับรู้จำนวนสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีเป็นจำนวนเท่าใด โดยพิจารณาถึงจำนวนกำไรทางภาษีที่คาดว่าจะเกิดในอนาคตในแต่ละช่วงเวลา

ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน

หนี้สินตามโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงานประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยโดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย ซึ่งข้อสมมติฐานในการประมาณการดังกล่าวประกอบด้วย อัตราคิดลด จำนวนเงินเดือนที่คาดว่าจะเพิ่มขึ้นในอนาคต อัตราการมรณะ และปัจจัยที่เกี่ยวข้องในเชิงประชากรศาสตร์ในการกำหนดอัตราคิดลดผู้เชี่ยวชาญทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยได้พิจารณาถึงอัตราดอกเบี้ยที่สะท้อนถึงสภาพการณ์ทางเศรษฐกิจในปัจจุบัน ส่วนอัตราการมรณะใช้ข้อมูลตารางอัตราการมรณะที่เปิดเผยทั่วไปในประเทศ อย่างไรก็ตาม ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานที่เกิดขึ้นจริงนั้นอาจแตกต่างไปจากที่ประมาณไว้

การประมาณการในเรื่องอื่น ๆ ได้ถูกเปิดเผยในแต่ละส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องของหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินนี้

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts-Trade Receivables Books

In determining an allowance for doubtful accounts-trade receivables, the management needs to make judgment and estimates based upon, among other things, past collection history, aging profile of outstanding debts and the prevailing economic condition.

Provision for Discount from Returned Goods

In determining a provision for discount from returned goods, the management makes a provision for discount from returned goods according to sale condition.

Estimated cost of Returned Books

In estimating the cost of returned books, the management uses the discretion in estimating the cost of returned books from the book returned according to sale condition which calculated from average cost of goods sold rate multiply provision for discount from returned books.

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

In determining depreciation of plant and equipment, the management is required to make estimates of the useful lives and residual values of the plant and equipment and to review estimate useful lives and residual values when there are any changes.

In addition, the management is required to review property, plant and equipment for impairment on a periodical basis and record impairment losses in the period when it is determined that their recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount. This requires judgments regarding forecast of future revenues and expenses relating to the assets subject to the review.

Intangible assets and amortization

Intangibles are systematically amortized over their estimated useful lives, and are subject to impairment if there is an indication they may be impaired.

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences and losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of estimate future taxable profits.

Post Employment Benefits

The obligation under defined benefit plan is determined based on actuarial valuations. Inherent within these calculations are assumptions as to discount rates, future salary increases, mortality rates and other demographic factors. In determining the appropriate discount rate, an independent actuary selects an interest rate that reflects the current economic situation. The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the country. However, actual post-retirement costs may ultimately differ from these estimates.

Other estimates are disclosed under related caption in these notes to financial statements.

3. การเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญ

ตั้งแต่วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2556 กลุ่มบริษัทได้เปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีจากการเริ่มใช้มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 12 เรื่อง ภาษีเงินได้ ซึ่งการเริ่มใช้มาตรฐานดังกล่าวกลุ่มบริษัทต้องปรับย้อนหลังงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 และงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวมและงบแสดงฐานะการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555 ที่นำมาแสดงเปรียบเทียบเพื่อให้เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดของมาตรฐานดังกล่าว ซึ่งแสดงผลกระทบได้ดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม			งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	ก่อนการ จัดประเภทใหม่	จัดประเภทใหม่ เพิ่ม (ลด)	หลังการ จัดประเภทใหม่	ก่อนการ จัดประเภทใหม่	จัดประเภทใหม่ เพิ่ม (ลด)	หลังการ จัดประเภทใหม่
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555						
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีเพิ่มขึ้น	-	104,670,050.77	104,670,050.77	-	68,712,196.09	68,712,196.09
กำไรสะสมเพิ่มขึ้น	733,222,116.31	104,670,050.77	837,892,167.08	475,387,319.78	68,712,196.09	544,099,515.87
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555						
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีเพิ่มขึ้น	-	83,989,123.20	83,989,123.20	-	53,967,122.46	53,967,122.46
กำไรสะสมเพิ่มขึ้น	791,014,294.29	83,989,123.20	875,003,417.49	515,759,522.14	53,967,122.46	569,726,644.60
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ						
สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555						
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้เพิ่มขึ้น	37,124,313.47	20,680,927.57	57,805,241.04	29,907,410.77	14,745,073.63	44,652,484.40
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จลดลง	104,129,477.98	(20,680,927.57)	83,448,550.41	86,709,502.36	(14,745,073.63)	71,964,428.73
กำไรต่อหุ้นลดลง บาท/หุ้น	0.56	(0.11)	0.45	0.47	(0.08)	0.39

3. Significant change in accounting policy

Since January 1, 2013, the Group Companies changed in accounting policy for the first-time adoption of TAS No. 12 on Income Taxes. The consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, and the consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at January 1, 2012, presented herein for comparison, have been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the implementation of the first-time adoption of TAS. The effect can be shown as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements			Separate financial statements		
	Before readjustment	Readjustment increase (decrease)	After readjustment	Before readjustment	Readjustment increase (decrease)	After readjustment
Statements of financial position as at January 1, 2012						
Deferred tax assets increase	-	104,670,050.77	104,670,050.77	-	68,712,196.09	68,712,196.09
Retained earnings increase	733,222,116.31	104,670,050.77	837,892,167.08	475,387,319.78	68,712,196.09	544,099,515.87
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012						
Deferred tax assets increase	-	83,989,123.20	83,989,123.20	-	53,967,122.46	53,967,122.46
Retained earnings increase	791,014,294.29	83,989,123.20	875,003,417.49	515,759,522.14	53,967,122.46	569,726,644.60
Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2012						
Income tax expenses increase	37,124,313.47	20,680,927.57	57,805,241.04	29,907,410.77	14,745,073.63	44,652,484.40
Comprehensive income decrease	104,129,477.98	(20,680,927.57)	83,448,550.41	86,709,502.36	(14,745,073.63)	71,964,428.73
Earnings per share decreased (Baht/share)	0.56	(0.11)	0.45	0.47	(0.08)	0.39

4. หลักเกณฑ์การจัดทำงบการเงินรวม

4.1 งบการเงินรวมนี้จัดทำขึ้นโดยรวมงบการเงินของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อย 2 แห่ง (รวมกันเรียกว่า “กลุ่มบริษัท”) โดยมีสัดส่วนโครงสร้างของกลุ่มบริษัท ดังนี้

ชื่อกิจการ	ประเภทธุรกิจ	ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์	สัดส่วนเงินลงทุน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม		จัดตั้งขึ้นในประเทศ
			2556	2555	
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด	ขายสิ่งพิมพ์	บริษัทย่อย	99.96%	99.96%	ไทย
บริษัท ข้าวสด จำกัด	ขายสิ่งพิมพ์ โฆษณา และบริการจัดงาน	บริษัทย่อย	99.99%	99.99%	ไทย

4.2 บริษัทย่อย เป็นกิจการที่อยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมของบริษัทฯ การควบคุมเกิดขึ้นเมื่อบริษัทฯ มีอำนาจควบคุมทั้งทางตรงและทางอ้อมในการกำหนดนโยบายทางการเงินและการดำเนินงานของบริษัทฯ นั้น เพื่อให้ได้มาซึ่งประโยชน์จากกิจกรรมของบริษัทฯ บริษัทย่อย งบการเงินของบริษัทฯ ได้รวมอยู่ในงบการเงินรวมของกลุ่มบริษัท นับแต่วันที่มีการควบคุมจนถึงวันที่การควบคุมสิ้นสุดลง

4.3 งบการเงินรวมจัดทำขึ้นโดยใช้นโยบายการบัญชีเดียวกันสำหรับรายการบัญชีที่เหมือนกันหรือเหตุการณ์การบัญชีที่คล้ายคลึงกัน

4.4 รอบระยะเวลาบัญชีของบริษัทย่อยสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันกับบริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน)

4.5 งบการเงินรวมได้รวมรายการบัญชีของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อย หลังจากตัดรายการระหว่างกัน ซึ่งยอดคงค้างระหว่างบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อย รายการค้าระหว่างกันที่มีสาระสำคัญและเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยของบริษัทฯ และส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทย่อยได้ตัดออกในขั้นตอนการจัดทำงบการเงินรวมแล้ว

5. สรุปนโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญ

กลุ่มบริษัทมีนโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญ ดังนี้

5.1 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดหมายความรวมถึง เงินสด เงินฝากธนาคารประเภทออมทรัพย์ กระแสรายวันและประจำไม่เกิน 3 เดือนที่ไม่ติดภาวะค่าประกัน

5.2 ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่นแสดงตามมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับ ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ คำนวณเป็นร้อยละจากการจัดกลุ่มลูกหนี้จำแนกตามอายุของหนี้ที่ค้างชำระที่มากกว่า 12 เดือนขึ้นไป และจากลูกหนี้ที่คาดว่าจะไม่ได้รับชำระ

4. Basis of the consolidated financial statements preparation

4.1 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by consolidating the financial statements of the Company and of two subsidiary companies (collectively called the “Group Companies”) The detail of structure and shareholding ratio of the Group Companies is as follows :-

Company's name	Type of business	Relationship	Percentage of shareholdings		Country
			As at December 31, 2013	2012	
NGANDEE CO., LTD.	Printed media sales	Subsidiary	99.96%	99.96%	THAILAND
KHAO-SOD CO., LTD.	Printed media sales, advertising sales and exhibition arrangement	Subsidiary	99.99%	99.99%	THAILAND

4.2 Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

4.3 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policy for the same accounting items and other events in the similar situation.

4.4 The accounting periods of subsidiary companies ended the same date as that of Matchon Public Company Limited.

4.5 The consolidated financial statements combine the accounts of the Company and subsidiary companies after eliminating inter-company transaction items. The balances between the Company and subsidiary companies, significant intra-group transactions, investments in subsidiary companies and share capital of subsidiary companies have already been eliminated from the consolidated financial statements.

5. Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies of the Group Companies can be summarized as follows:

5.1 Cash and cash equivalent items includes cash, savings account deposits, current account deposits and not exceeding 3 months fixed deposits with no obligation commitment.

5.2 Trade and other accounts receivable are stated at the net realizable value, allowance for doubtful accounts are estimated from those account receivable which are likely to be uncollectible.

5.3 ประมาณการลดหนี้ที่เกิดจากการรับคืนหนังสือประมาณขึ้นโดยพิจารณาจากอัตรายอดรับคืนเทียบกับยอดส่งในอดีตโดยตัวเฉลี่ย และจากการฝากขายหนังสือ

5.4 สิ้นค้าคงเหลือบันทึกตามราคาทุนโดยวิธีเข้าก่อนออกก่อนหรือมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับ แล้วแต่อย่างใดจะต่ำกว่า ส่วนสิ้นค้าคงเหลือประเภทหนังสือพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊กบันทึกในราคาทุนตามวิธีเฉพาะเจาะจง

มูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับเป็นการประมาณราคาที่จะขายได้จากการดำเนินธุรกิจปกติหักด้วยค่าใช้จ่ายที่จำเป็นในการขาย

5.5 ประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืนคำนวณจากอัตราต้นทุนขายตัวเฉลี่ยคูณกับยอดประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ และจากการฝากขายหนังสือ

5.6 เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย ในงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการบันทึกบัญชีตามวิธีราคาทุนสุทธิด้วยค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าสะสม (ถ้ามี) และจะบันทึกบัญชีการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุนในงบกำไรหรือขาดทุนเมื่อจำหน่ายเงินลงทุนหรือเงินลงทุนเกิดการด้อยค่า

5.7 เงินลงทุนชั่วคราวและระยะยาวอื่น

- เงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนที่ไม่อยู่ในความต้องการของตลาดที่ถือเป็นเงินลงทุนทั่วไป แสดงด้วยราคาทุน หักค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน (ถ้ามี) บริษัทฯ จะรับรู้การเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุนในกำไรหรือขาดทุนสำหรับงวดเมื่อมีการจำหน่ายเงินลงทุนหรือเงินลงทุนเกิดการด้อยค่า
- เงินลงทุนในตราสารหนี้ที่จะถือจนครบกำหนดแสดงด้วยราคาทุนตัดจำหน่าย

5.8 ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์

ที่ดิน ณ วันเริ่มรายการบันทึกบัญชีตามราคาทุนหักด้วยผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าสะสม (ถ้ามี) อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ ณ วันเริ่มรายการบันทึกบัญชีตามราคาทุนหักด้วยค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม และผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าสะสม (ถ้ามี) ค่าเสื่อมราคาคำนวณตามวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุการใช้งาน โดยประมาณ ดังนี้

- อาคารและสิ่งปลูกสร้าง	20	ปี
- เครื่องจักร	5-7	ปี
- ลิฟต์โดยสาร	10	ปี
- อื่น ๆ	5	ปี

บริษัทฯ ไม่คิดค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับที่ดิน และสินทรัพย์ที่อยู่ระหว่างก่อสร้าง

ประมาณการรายการให้ประโยชน์มูลค่าคงเหลือของสินทรัพย์และวิธีการคิดค่าเสื่อมราคาของสินทรัพย์จะได้รับการทบทวนทุกสิ้นปีบัญชี

กำไรหรือขาดทุนจากการจำหน่ายที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ คำนวณจากผลต่างระหว่างเงินสดรับสุทธิกับมูลค่าตามบัญชี และรับรู้เป็นรายได้หรือค่าใช้จ่ายในกำไรหรือขาดทุนของงวดนั้น

5.3 Estimates the allowance for returned which were estimated by consideration from the rate of books returned compared with the average delivery rate in the past and the consignment of the book.

5.4 Inventories of printing paper and printing supplies are recorded at cost under FIFO method or net realizable value, whichever is the lower. Inventories of pocket books are valued at cost using the specific method.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs to complete and to make the sale.

5.5 Estimates cost of allowance for returned books which were computed from the average rate of cost of goods sold multiplied with the estimate allowance of reduced debt incurred from books returned and the consignment of the book.

5.6 Investments in subsidiary companies in the separate financial statements are recorded under the cost method net by the allowance for accumulated impairment (if any) and the recognition of the change in the investment in the statements of comprehensive income is recorded when the investment is disposed or the impairment of the investment incurred.

5.7 Temporary and Other Long-Term Investments

- Investments in non-marketable securities which are held as a general investment are shown at cost price and also adjusted the allowance for impairment (if any). The Company recognized the change of the value of general investments in the statements of comprehensive income when there is a disposal of the investment or the impairment of investment.
- Held to maturity debt instrument stated at amortized cost.

5.8 Property, Plant and Equipment

Land are recorded at cost on the transaction date. Plant and equipment are recorded at cost on the transaction date less accumulated depreciation (if any). Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the approximate useful life as follows:

- Building and building improvements	20	years
- Machines	5-7	years
- Elevator	10	years
- Other	5	years

The Group Companies did not carry depreciation for land and asset being construction.

The residual value, the useful life and the depreciation method of an asset will be reviewed at least at each financial year-end.

Gain or loss from disposal of land, plant and equipment is computed from discrepancy between net cash received and book value and recognized as revenue or expense in the gain or loss for the period.

5.9 สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนและค่าตัดจำหน่าย

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนประเภทโปรแกรมสำเร็จรูป แสดงในราคาทุน ณ วันเริ่มรายการหักค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสมและผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าสะสม (ถ้ามี) ค่าตัดจำหน่ายคำนวณโดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุการให้ประโยชน์โดยประมาณ 5 ปี

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนประเภทห้วงหนังสือพิมพ์ แสดงในราคาทุน ณ วันเริ่มรายการหักผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าสะสม (ถ้ามี)

5.10 การด้อยค่า

มูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ได้รับการประเมิน ณ ทุกวันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงานว่ามีข้อบ่งชี้ของการด้อยค่าเกิดขึ้นหรือไม่ ในกรณีที่ข้อบ่งชี้ จะทำการประมาณมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนของสินทรัพย์นั้นหรือหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดที่มีสินทรัพย์ที่กำลังพิจารณานั้นรวมอยู่โดยรับรู้ผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเมื่อมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนต่ำกว่ามูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์หรือหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดนั้น

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนอื่นๆ ที่มีอายุการใช้งานไม่ทราบแน่นอน และสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่มีตัวตน ซึ่งยังไม่พร้อมใช้จะมีการทดสอบการด้อยค่าทุกปี โดยไม่คำนึงว่าจะมีข้อบ่งชี้ของการด้อยค่าเกิดขึ้นหรือไม่

ผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่ารับรู้เป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในกำไรหรือขาดทุนทันที

การคำนวณมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน

- มูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน หมายถึง มูลค่ายุติธรรมหักต้นทุนในการขายของสินทรัพย์หรือหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดหรือมูลค่าจากการใช้ของสินทรัพย์นั้น แล้วแต่จำนวนใดจะสูงกว่า
- ในการประเมินมูลค่าจากการใช้ของสินทรัพย์ ประมาณการกระแสเงินสดในอนาคตที่คาดว่าจะได้รับจากสินทรัพย์จะถูกคิดลดเป็นมูลค่าปัจจุบันโดยใช้อัตราคิดลดที่เป็นอัตราก่อนภาษีเงินได้ที่สะท้อนมูลค่าที่อาจประเมินได้ในตลาดปัจจุบันซึ่งแปรไปตามเวลาและความเสี่ยงที่มีต่อสินทรัพย์
- สินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดซึ่งส่วนใหญ่เป็นหน่วยอิสระแยกจากสินทรัพย์อื่นๆ จะพิจารณามูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนให้สอดคล้องกับหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดที่สินทรัพย์นั้นมีความเกี่ยวข้องด้วย

การกลับรายการผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า

- ผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ใช่ความนิยมที่รับรู้ในงวดก่อนจะถูกกลับรายการ หากประมาณการที่ใช้ในการกำหนดมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนได้เปลี่ยนแปลงไปภายหลังจากรับรู้ผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าครั้งล่าสุดแล้วเพียงเพื่อให้มูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ไม่เกินมูลค่าตามบัญชีที่ควรเป็น (สุทธิจากค่าเสื่อมราคาหรือค่าตัดจำหน่าย) หากไม่เคยรับรู้ผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์นั้นมาก่อน
- การกลับรายการผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าจะถูกรับรู้เป็นรายได้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุนทันที

5.9 Intangible Assets and Amortization

Intangible Assets of Computer Software are valued in initial historical cost deducted by accumulated amortization (if any); amortization is calculated by reference to its cost on a straight line method over the 5 years useful life.

Intangible Assets of Head of Newspaper are recorded by at cost less allowance for impairment (if any).

5.10 Impairment

The carrying amounts of assets are assessed at the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assets' recoverable amounts are estimated of asset or its cash-generating unit to which the asset is included in the recognition of an impairment loss when the recoverable amount less than the carrying amount of the asset or its cash generating unit.

Other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, and intangible assets not yet available for use, are tested for impairment annually, even though there is no indicator of impairment are identified.

Impairment loss is recognized as expenses in profit or loss immediately.

Calculation of Recoverable Amount

- The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's fair value less cost to sell of asset or the cash-generating unit or its value in use.
- In assessing value in use of an asset by estimating the present value of future cash flows generated by the asset, discounted using a pre-tax discount rate which reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.
- The asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Reversals of Impairment Loss

- The loss on impairment of assets excluding goodwill recognized in the prior period will be reversed if the estimation for indicated net realizable value changes since the last impairment loss was recognized. The carrying amount of the asset not exceed just to be the carrying amount that would have been (net of depreciation or amortization), if no impairment loss had been recognized.
- Reversals of impairment loss will be recognized as income in profit or loss immediately.

5.11 เจ้าหน้าที่การค้าและเจ้าหน้าที่อื่นแสดงมูลค่าราคาทุน

5.12 หนี้สินที่มีภาระดอกเบี้ยแสดงมูลค่าราคาทุน โดยบันทึกค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับการเกิดหนี้สินเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายสำหรับปี

5.13 ผลประโยชน์ของพนักงาน

ผลประโยชน์ระยะสั้น

- กลุ่มบริษัทรับรู้เงินเดือน ค่าจ้าง โบนัส เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันสังคมและกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายเมื่อเกิดรายการ

ผลประโยชน์ระยะยาว

- กลุ่มบริษัทบันทึกรับรู้ผลประโยชน์ของพนักงานหลังการเลิกจ้างหรือเกษียณอายุเพื่อจ่ายให้แก่พนักงานตามกฎหมายแรงงานของประเทศไทย และตามโครงการผลประโยชน์จากการทำงานครบ 10 ปี กลุ่มบริษัทรับรู้ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงานซึ่งคำนวณโดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยด้วยเทคนิคการประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย (Actuarial Technique) และคิดลดผลประโยชน์โดยใช้วิธีคิดลดแต่ละหน่วยที่ประมาณการไว้ (Projected Unit Credit Method) ซึ่งประมาณการจากมูลค่าปัจจุบันของกระแสเงินสดที่คาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายในอนาคตคิดลดด้วยอัตราดอกเบี้ยของพันธบัตรรัฐบาลที่ครบกำหนดในเวลาใกล้เคียงกับกำหนดชำระของหนี้สินดังกล่าว กระแสเงินสดที่คาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายในอนาคตประมาณการจากเงินเดือนพนักงาน อัตราการลาออก อัตราการตาย อายุงาน และปัจจัยอื่น กลุ่มบริษัทแสดงภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงานเป็นหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน ทั้งนี้ค่าใช้จ่ายที่เกี่ยวข้องกับผลประโยชน์ของพนักงานจะรับรู้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุนสำหรับงวดเพื่อกระจายต้นทุนดังกล่าวตลอดระยะเวลาของการจ้างงาน

5.11 Trade and other accounts payable are shown at cost.

5.12 Interest bearing liabilities are shown at cost and state the expense related to the incurrence of debt as the expense for the year.

5.13 Employee Benefit

Short-term Employee Benefits

- The Group Companies is recognized salary, wage, bonus, social security fund and provident fund are expense on date the transactions occur.

Long-term Employee Benefits

- The Group Companies provides for post employment benefits to or retirement indemnity employees under the labor laws applicable in Thailand and the project benefits from a full 10 years, the Group Companies recognizes liabilities for employee benefits are calculated by the actuarial techniques. Estimates based on actuarial principles (Actuarial Technique) and benefits are discounted using the discount factor is estimated for each unit. (Projected Unit Credit Method). The estimated future cash flows shall reflect employee salaries, turnover rate, mortality, length of service and other. The Group Companies recorded provision of employee benefit is non-current liabilities. The costs associated with providing these benefits are charged to the gain or loss for the period so as to spread the cost over the employment period during which the entitlement to benefits is earned.

- 5.14 ประเมินการหนีสินกลุ่มบริษัทจะบันทึกประมาณการหนีสิน เมื่อมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ของการเกิดภาวะผูกพันในปัจจุบัน ตามกฎหมายหรือจากการอนุমানอันเป็นผลสืบเนื่องมาจากเหตุการณ์ในอดีต ภาวะผูกพันดังกล่าวคาดว่าจะส่งผลให้เกิดการไหลเวียนของทรัพยากรเพื่อจ่ายชำระภาวะผูกพัน และจำนวนที่ต้องจ่ายสามารถประมาณการได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ รายงานที่จะได้รับคืนบันทึกเป็นสินทรัพย์แยกต่างหากก็ต่อเมื่อการได้รับคืนคาดว่าจะได้รับอย่างแน่นอนเมื่อได้จ่ายชำระประมาณการหนีสินไปแล้ว
- 5.15 รายได้ที่รับรู้ไม่รวมภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่มหรือภาษีขายอื่นๆ และแสดงสุทธิจากส่วนลดการค้า
- 5.15.1 รายได้จากการขายสินค้ารับรู้เป็นรายได้เมื่อได้โอนความเสี่ยงและผลตอบแทนของความเป็นเจ้าของสินค้าที่มีนัยสำคัญไปให้กับผู้ซื้อแล้ว และจะไม่รับรู้รายได้ถ้าฝ่ายบริหารยังมีการควบคุมหรือบริหารสินค้าที่ขายไปแล้วนั้น หรือมีความไม่แน่นอนที่มีนัยสำคัญในการได้รับประโยชน์เชิงเศรษฐกิจจากการขายสินค้านั้น หรือไม่อาจวัดมูลค่าของจำนวนรายได้และต้นทุนที่เกิดขึ้นได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ หรือมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่นอนที่จะต้องรับคืนสินค้ารายได้จากการให้บริการรับรู้เมื่อมีการให้บริการ
- 5.15.2 รายได้จากการโฆษณา รับรู้เมื่อให้บริการแล้วเสร็จ
- 5.15.3 ดอกเบี้ยรับ รับรู้ตามระยะเวลาพึงรับโดยคำนวณจากเงินต้นคงค้าง
- 5.15.4 รายได้อื่นรับรู้เป็นรายได้ตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง
- 5.16 การรับรู้ค่าใช้จ่าย
- 5.16.1 สินทรัพย์ภายใต้สัญญาเช่าซึ่งความเสี่ยงและกรรมสิทธิ์ในสินทรัพย์ที่เช่าเป็นของผู้ให้เช่าได้จัดประเภทเป็นสัญญาเช่าดำเนินงาน ค่าเช่าที่จ่ายภายใต้สัญญาเช่าดำเนินงานได้บันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายตามวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุสัญญาเช่า
- 5.16.2 ต้นทุนทางการเงิน เกิดจากดอกเบี้ยจ่ายและค่าใช้จ่ายในทำนองเดียวกันบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จในงวดที่ค่าใช้จ่ายดังกล่าวเกิดขึ้น ยกเว้นในกรณีที่มีการบันทึกเป็นต้นทุนส่วนหนึ่งของสินทรัพย์ อันเป็นผลมาจากการใช้เวลายาวนานในการจัดหา ก่อสร้าง หรือการผลิตสินทรัพย์ดังกล่าวก่อนที่จะนำมาใช้เองหรือเพื่อขาย
- 5.16.3 ค่าใช้จ่ายอื่นรับรู้ตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง
- 5.17 ภาษีเงินได้ ประกอบด้วย ภาษีเงินได้ปัจจุบันและภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี ภาษีเงินได้รับรู้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุน เว้นแต่ภาษีเงินได้ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับรายการที่รับรู้ในกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นหรือรับรู้โดยตรงในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นซึ่งจะรับรู้ในกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นหรือรับรู้โดยตรงในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นเช่นเดียวกัน

- 5.14 Provision of Liabilities : The Group are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Where the Group expects a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.
- 5.15 Incomes recognition, revenue recognized excludes value added taxes and other sales taxes and is arrived at after deduction of trade discounts with the following policies: -
- 5.15.1 Sale of goods is recognized as revenue when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer. No revenue is recognized if there is continuing management involvement with the goods, or there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, or the economic benefit due from the sale of goods or the amount of the revenue and costs incurred could not be reasonably measure, or probable return of goods. Service income is recognized as services are provided.
 - 5.15.2 Revenues from advertisement is recognized when service are provided.
 - 5.15.3 Interest income is recognized in accordance with the period of time and computed from the accrued principal balance.
 - 5.15.4 Other income is recognized on an accrual basis.
- 5.16 Expenses recognition are as follows :-
- 5.16.1 For asset under lease contract, in which risk and ownership right in that asset vested in the lesser, is treated as operating lease contract. Leasing fee paid under the operating lease contract is accounted as expense by straight-line method throughout the lease period.
 - 5.16.2 Financial costs such as interest expenses and similar costs are charged to the statements of income for the period in which they are incurred, except to the extent that they are capitalized as being directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to be prepared for its intended use or sale.
 - 5.16.3 Other expenses are recognized by accrual basis.
- 5.17 Income tax expense comprises current tax and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that related to items recognized in other comprehensive income or recognized directly in equity which will recognize in other comprehensive income or recognized directly in equity as same as that items.

ภาษีเงินได้ปัจจุบัน

กลุ่มบริษัทบันทึกภาษีเงินได้ปัจจุบันตามจำนวนที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายให้กับหน่วยงานจัดเก็บภาษีของรัฐโดยคำนวณจากกำไรทางภาษีตามหลักเกณฑ์ที่กำหนดในกฎหมายภาษีอากร

ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

กลุ่มบริษัทบันทึกภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีของผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวระหว่างราคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินวันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงานกับฐานภาษีของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่เกี่ยวข้องนั้น โดยใช้อัตราภาษีที่มีผลบังคับใช้ ณ วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลา รายงาน

กลุ่มบริษัทรับรู้หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีของผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่ต้องเสียภาษีทุกรายการ แต่รับรู้สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีสำหรับผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่ใช้หักภาษี รวมทั้งผลขาดทุนทางภาษีที่ยังไม่ได้ใช้ในจำนวนเท่าที่มีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ที่บริษัท จะมีกำไรทางภาษีในอนาคตเพียงพอที่จะใช้ประโยชน์จากผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่ใช้หักภาษีและผลขาดทุนทางภาษีที่ยังไม่ได้ใช้นั้น

กลุ่มบริษัทจะทบทวนมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีทุกวันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลาที่รายงาน และ จะทำการปรับลดมูลค่าตามบัญชีดังกล่าว หากมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ว่าบริษัท และบริษัทย่อยจะไม่มีกำไรทางภาษีเพียงพอต่อการนำสินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีทั้งหมดหรือบางส่วนมาใช้ประโยชน์

- 5.18 กำไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นคำนวณโดยการหารกำไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิด้วยจำนวนถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนักของหุ้นสามัญที่ออกและได้รับชำระแล้วระหว่างปี
- 5.19 รายการที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ แปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทตามอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน ณ วันที่เกิดรายการยอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพย์ และหนี้สินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ ณ วันสิ้นปี แปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทตามอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน ณ วันนั้น ผลกำไรหรือขาดทุนจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนบันทึกเป็นรายได้หรือค่าใช้จ่ายในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จสำหรับปี
- 5.20 บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันกับกลุ่มบริษัท หมายถึง บุคคลหรือกิจการที่มีอำนาจควบคุมกลุ่มบริษัท หรือถูกควบคุมโดยกลุ่มบริษัทไม่ว่าจะเป็นโดยทางตรงหรือทางอ้อม หรืออยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกันกับกลุ่มบริษัท นอกจากนี้บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันยังหมายรวมถึงบริษัทร่วมและบุคคลซึ่งถือหุ้นที่มีสิทธิออกเสียงไม่ว่าทางตรงหรือทางอ้อม และมีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นทางการสำคัญกับกลุ่มบริษัทผู้บริหารที่สำคัญ กรรมการหรือพนักงานของกลุ่มบริษัทที่มีอำนาจในการวางแผนและควบคุมการดำเนินงานของกลุ่มบริษัท ตลอดทั้งสมาชิกในครอบครัวที่ใกล้ชิดกับบุคคลดังกล่าวซึ่งมีอำนาจชักจูงหรืออาจชักจูงให้ปฏิบัติตามบุคคลดังกล่าว และกิจการที่บุคคลดังกล่าวมีอำนาจควบคุมหรือมีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นทางการสำคัญไม่ว่าโดยทางตรงหรือทางอ้อม

Current tax

Current income tax is provided in the accounts at the amount expected to be paid to the taxation authorities, based on taxable profits determined in accordance with tax legislation.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts at the end of each reporting period, using the tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period.

The Group Companies recognizes deferred tax liabilities for all taxable temporary differences while they recognize deferred tax assets for all deductible temporary differences and tax losses they carried forward to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which such deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward can be utilized.

At each reporting date, the Group Companies reviews and reduce the carrying amount of deferred tax assets to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

- 5.18 The calculations of basic earnings (loss) per share for the year were based on the profit (loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares held by outsiders during the year.
- 5.19 Foreign currency transactions are translated into Baht at the rates ruling on the occurrence dates. Assets and liabilities in foreign currency outstanding on the year-end date are translated into Baht at the rates ruling on that date. Exchange gains or losses are included as incomes or expenses in the statements of comprehensive income of the year.
- 5.20 The related parties and related companies with the Group Companies meant individuals or enterprises which have the controlling power over the Group Companies or are controlled by Group Companies either directly or indirectly, or under the same control with the Group Companies. Furthermore, the related parties or related companies also meant the associated companies and the parties whose holding the shares with voting rights, either directly or indirectly, and have significant influence to the Group Companies, important management, directors or the employees of the Group Companies who have the power to plan and control the operations of the Group Companies including the family members close to the said persons which could persuade or power to persuade to act in compliance with the said persons and business that the said persons have control power or significant influence, either directly or indirectly.

- 5.21 ข้อมูลจำแนกตามส่วนงาน เปิดเผยแยกตามส่วนงานธุรกิจของกลุ่มบริษัท โดยส่วนงานทางธุรกิจเป็นส่วนธุรกิจที่จัดหาผลิตภัณฑ์หรือให้บริการที่มีความเสี่ยง และผลตอบแทนซึ่งแตกต่างไปจากความเสี่ยง และผลตอบแทนของผลิตภัณฑ์หรือบริการที่ให้ของส่วนธุรกิจอื่น
- 5.22 เครื่องมือทางการเงิน ประกอบด้วย สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินและหนี้สินทางการเงินที่ปรากฏในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน ประกอบด้วย เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด เงินลงทุน ลูกหนี้และเจ้าหนี้การค้า ลูกหนี้และเจ้าหนี้อื่น เงินให้กู้ยืมและเงินกู้ยืม นโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญและเกณฑ์การวัดมูลค่าของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินและหนี้สินทางการเงินดังกล่าวได้เปิดเผยไว้ในนโยบายการบัญชีของรายการที่เกี่ยวข้องแล้ว

6 รายการธุรกิจกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

บริษัทฯ มีรายการระหว่างกันกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน รายการธุรกิจดังกล่าวเป็นไปตามเงื่อนไขการค้าและเกณฑ์ตามที่ตกลงร่วมกันระหว่างบริษัทฯ และกิจการเหล่านั้น ซึ่งเป็นไปตามปกติธุรกิจโดยสามารถสรุปได้ดังนี้

6.1 สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินระหว่างกัน

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ				
บริษัทย่อย				
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด	-	-	93,663,589.02	76,433,380.02
หัก ประมาณการรับคืนหนังสือ	-	-	(3,916,146.00)	(4,356,360.00)
สุทธิ	-	-	89,747,443.02	72,077,020.02
บริษัท ช่าวสด จำกัด	-	-	34,188,943.72	34,539,985.85
รวม	-	-	123,936,386.74	106,617,005.87
เจ้าหนี้การค้า				
บริษัทย่อย				
บริษัท ช่าวสด จำกัด	-	-	4,616,500.50	-
เจ้าหนี้อื่น				
บริษัทย่อย				
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด	-	-	-	25,625.00
บริษัท ช่าวสด จำกัด	-	-	-	3,095,687.97
ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย				
บริษัทย่อย				
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด	-	-	372,668.50	327,125.80

5.21 The sectoral business operation is disclosed under the separate business sectors of the Group Companies, by the business sector that source products or provide services which have different risks and return from the risks and return of the products or services provide by other business sectors.

5.22 Financial instruments consisted of financial assets and liabilities carried on the statement of financial positions include cash and cash equivalents, investment, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, and loan receivables and payables. The accounting policies on recognition and measurement of these items are disclosed in the respective accounting policies for related items.

6. Inter-transactions with related companies

The Company holds accounting transactions incurred with related entities. Such transactions, which have been concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon between the Company, subsidiaries, associates, related companies and related persons and are in ordinary course of business are summarized below: -

6.1 Inter-assets and liabilities

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31, 2013	2012	As at December 31, 2013	2012
Trade accounts and notes receivable				
Subsidiary companies				
Ngandee Co., Ltd.	-	-	93,663,589.02	76,433,380.02
Less Provision for discount on returned books	-	-	(3,916,146.00)	(4,356,360.00)
Net	-	-	89,747,443.02	72,077,020.02
Khao-Sod Co., Ltd.	-	-	34,188,943.72	34,539,985.85
Total	-	-	123,936,386.74	106,617,005.87
Trade accounts payable				
Subsidiary companies				
Khao-Sod Co., Ltd.	-	-	4,616,500.50	-
Other accounts payable				
Subsidiary companies				
Ngandee Co., Ltd.	-	-	-	25,625.00
Khao-Sod Co., Ltd.	-	-	-	3,095,687.97
Accrued expenses				
Subsidiary companies				
Ngandee Co., Ltd.	-	-	372,668.50	327,125.80

6.2 รายได้และค่าใช้จ่ายระหว่างกัน

(หน่วย : บาท)

นโยบาย การกำหนดราคา	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	2556	2555	2556	2555	
รายการธุรกิจกับบริษัทย่อย (ตัดออกจากงบการเงินรวมแล้ว)					
รายได้จากการขายหนังสือพิมพ์และพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก	(1)	-	-	308,991,895.05	340,770,302.70
รายได้จากการรับจ้างพิมพ์	ตามสัญญา	-	-	194,860,298.90	195,451,222.30
รายได้ค่าเช่า	ตามสัญญา	-	-	1,680,000.00	1,680,000.00
ซื้อสินค้า	(2)	-	-	1,709,036.95	1,444,640.80
ค่าน้ำมันรถ	ราคาทุน	-	-	2,211,629.00	2,031,511.00

(1) ตามราคาปกหนังสือหักด้วยส่วนลดร้อยละ 40-55

(2) ตามราคาปกหนังสือหักด้วยส่วนลดร้อยละ 30-50

6.3 ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารสำคัญ

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
ผลประโยชน์ระยะสั้น	69,083,412.49	53,637,791.50	54,204,700.00	53,637,791.50
ผลประโยชน์ระยะยาว	5,586,393.00	4,537,625.00	4,518,928.00	4,537,625.00
รวม	74,669,805.49	58,175,416.50	58,723,628.00	58,175,416.50

6.4 ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์กับบริษัทฯ

รายชื่อกิจการ
บริษัท ข่าวดสด จำกัด
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด

ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์
บริษัทย่อยโดยการถือหุ้นทางตรง
บริษัทย่อยโดยการถือหุ้นทางตรง

6.2 Inter-revenues and expenses

(Unit : Baht)

Pricing policy	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012

Inter-transaction with the subsidiary companies

(Eliminated from consolidated financial statements)

Revenue from sales of newspapers and pocket books	(1)	-	-	308,991,895.05	340,770,302.70
Revenue from publishing service	Based on contract	-	-	194,860,298.90	195,451,222.30
Rental income	Based on contract	-	-	1,680,000.00	1,680,000.00
Purchase of goods	(2)	-	-	1,709,036.95	1,444,640.80
Petrol Expense	At cost	-	-	2,211,629.00	2,031,511.00

(1) Cover price less the discount 40-55%

(2) Cover price less the discount 30-50%

6.3 Management's remuneration

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012

Short-term employee benefits	69,083,412.49	53,637,791.50	54,204,700.00	53,637,791.50
Post-employment benefits	5,586,393.00	4,537,625.00	4,518,928.00	4,537,625.00
Total	74,669,805.49	58,175,416.50	58,723,628.00	58,175,416.50

6.4 Relationship among the companies

Company name	Relationship
Khao-Sod Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary company-direct holding
Ngandee Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary company-direct holding

7. เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
เงินสด	1,439,014.75	3,286,239.40	1,100,599.25	1,015,730.75
เช็คในมือ	10,976,681.49	5,208,092.49	5,147,699.11	5,208,092.49
เงินฝากธนาคารออมทรัพย์	72,731,697.73	161,415,777.34	24,706,076.50	114,258,849.88
เงินฝากธนาคารกระแสรายวัน	(4,836,123.53)	10,297,666.65	(7,587,930.42)	2,344,578.06
เงินฝากธนาคารประจำ	80,568.71	33,395,396.40	80,568.71	33,395,396.40
รวม	80,391,839.15	213,603,172.28	23,447,013.15	156,222,647.58

8. เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว

ประกอบด้วย

	งบการเงินรวม		อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
	บาท	บาท	ร้อยละ	ร้อยละ
เงินฝากประจำ อายุ 4-12 เดือน	595,462,193.48	639,895,928.25	2.15-3.50	2.50-4.05
เงินลงทุนในหุ้นกู้ อายุ 2 ปี ที่ครบกำหนดภายในหนึ่งปี	30,000,000.00	-	4.20-4.95	-
รวม	625,462,193.48	639,895,928.25		

	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
	บาท	บาท	ร้อยละ	ร้อยละ
เงินฝากประจำ อายุ 4-12 เดือน	378,312,398.78	403,129,733.05	2.15-3.50	2.50-4.05
เงินลงทุนในหุ้นกู้ อายุ 2 ปี ที่ครบกำหนดภายในหนึ่งปี	20,000,000.00	-	4.20-4.70	-
รวม	398,312,398.78	403,129,733.05		

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents Items

Consisted of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Cash	1,439,014.75	3,286,239.40	1,100,599.25	1,015,730.75
Cheque on hand	10,976,681.49	5,208,092.49	5,147,699.11	5,208,092.49
Saving deposit accounts	72,731,697.73	161,415,777.34	24,706,076.50	114,258,849.88
Current deposit accounts	(4,836,123.53)	10,297,666.65	(7,587,930.42)	2,344,578.06
Fixed deposit accounts	80,568.71	33,395,396.40	80,568.71	33,395,396.40
Total	80,391,839.15	213,603,172.28	23,447,013.15	156,222,647.58

8. Temporary Investments

Consisted of

	Consolidated financial statements		Interest rate	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	Baht	Baht	%	%
Fixed deposit accounts for 4-12 months	595,462,193.48	639,895,928.25	2.15-3.50	2.50-4.05
Current portion investments in				
Debenture for 2 years	30,000,000.00	-	4.20-4.95	-
Total	625,462,193.48	639,895,928.25		

	Separate financial statements		Interest rate	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	Baht	Baht	%	%
Fixed deposit accounts for 4-12 months	378,312,398.78	403,129,733.05	2.15-3.50	2.50-4.05
Current portion investments in				
Debenture for 2 years	20,000,000.00	-	4.20-4.70	-
Total	398,312,398.78	403,129,733.05		

9. ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น-สุทธิ

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
ลูกหนี้การค้าบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	-	127,852,532.74	110,973,365.87
ลูกหนี้การค้าบุคคลหรือกิจการอื่น	488,133,710.09	325,598,142.22	294,492,109.70	144,778,849.29
หัก ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	(36,514,986.57)	(35,294,805.48)	(17,310,890.84)	(15,951,848.81)
ประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ	(38,297,241.73)	(56,510,871.24)	(3,916,146.00)	(4,356,360.00)
รวมลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ-สุทธิ	413,321,481.79	233,792,465.50	401,117,605.60	235,444,006.35
ลูกหนี้อื่น				
รายได้ค้างรับ	125,015.71	915,017.36	290,075.44	915,017.36
ค่าใช้จ่ายจ่ายล่วงหน้า	2,397,392.73	2,144,181.61	1,668,023.72	1,528,567.35
ดอกเบี้ยค้างรับ	3,656,109.20	3,051,961.18	2,053,105.98	1,920,263.88
ลูกหนี้การค้ารับจ้างพิมพ์	8,582,071.80	5,716,946.43	8,582,071.80	5,716,946.43
อื่นๆ	4,772,881.65	3,709,823.84	3,754,968.16	986,190.79
รวมลูกหนี้อื่น-สุทธิ	19,533,471.09	15,537,930.42	16,348,245.10	11,066,985.81
รวม	432,854,952.88	249,330,395.92	417,465,850.70	246,510,992.16

ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ แยกตามอายุหนี้ที่ค้างชำระได้ดังนี้

9.1 ลูกหนี้การค้าบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ				
อยู่ในกำหนดชำระ	-	-	127,852,532.74	110,973,365.87
รวมลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ	-	-	127,852,532.74	110,973,365.87
หัก ประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ	-	-	(3,916,146.00)	(4,356,360.00)
สุทธิ	-	-	123,936,386.74	106,617,005.87

9. Trade and Other Accounts Receivable-Net

Consisted of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Trade accounts receivable-related parties	-	-	127,852,532.74	110,973,365.87
Trade accounts receivable-other parties	488,133,710.09	325,598,142.22	294,492,109.70	144,778,849.29
Less Allowance for doubtful debts	(36,514,986.57)	(35,294,805.48)	(17,310,890.84)	(15,951,848.81)
Estimated of allowance for returned book	(38,297,241.73)	(56,510,871.24)	(3,916,146.00)	(4,356,360.00)
Trade accounts and notes receivables-net	413,321,481.79	233,792,465.50	401,117,605.60	235,444,006.35
Other receivables				
Accrued income	125,015.71	915,017.36	290,075.44	915,017.36
Prepaid expense	2,397,392.73	2,144,181.61	1,668,023.72	1,528,567.35
Accrued interests	3,656,109.20	3,051,961.18	2,053,105.98	1,920,263.88
Printing service accounts receivables	8,582,071.80	5,716,946.43	8,582,071.80	5,716,946.43
Other	4,772,881.65	3,709,823.84	3,754,968.16	986,190.79
Other accounts receivable-net	19,533,471.09	15,537,930.42	16,348,245.10	11,066,985.81
Total	432,854,952.88	249,330,395.92	417,465,850.70	246,510,992.16

Trade accounts and notes receivables were classified by aging as follows

9.1 Trade Accounts Receivable-Related Parties

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Trade accounts and notes receivable which issued invoice				
Within credit term	-	-	127,852,532.74	110,973,365.87
Total trade accounts and note receivables	-	-	127,852,532.74	110,973,365.87
Less Estimated of allowance for returned book	-	-	(3,916,146.00)	(4,356,360.00)
Net	-	-	123,936,386.74	106,617,005.87

9.2 ลูกหนี้การค้าบุคคลหรือกิจการอื่น

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
ลูกหนี้การค้าที่ยังไม่ออกไปแจ้งหนี้	181,872,528.20	48,797,000.22	164,868,333.93	46,219,854.62
ลูกหนี้การค้าที่ออกไปแจ้งหนี้แล้วและตัวเงินรับ				
อยู่ในกำหนดชำระ	189,875,717.78	179,410,912.00	104,645,130.63	70,484,114.90
เกินกำหนดชำระ				
- ไม่เกิน 3 เดือน	74,248,690.61	38,465,654.31	3,901,145.85	6,332,261.40
- มากกว่า 3 เดือน แต่ไม่เกิน 6 เดือน	1,775,794.00	19,643,751.47	1,017,677.00	2,696,732.57
- มากกว่า 6 เดือน แต่ไม่เกิน 9 เดือน	4,645,977.50	3,161,519.75	3,414,732.00	2,237,600.00
- มากกว่า 9 เดือน แต่ไม่เกิน 12 เดือน	459,697.75	1,337,771.90	459,697.75	843,802.00
- มากกว่า 12 เดือนขึ้นไป	35,255,304.25	34,781,532.57	16,512,495.34	15,964,483.80
รวมลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ	488,133,710.09	325,598,142.22	294,819,212.50	144,778,849.29
หัก ค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	(36,514,986.57)	(35,294,805.48)	(17,310,890.84)	(15,951,848.81)
ประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือ	(38,297,241.73)	(56,510,871.24)	-	-
สุทธิ	413,321,481.79	233,792,465.50	277,508,321.66	128,827,000.48

โดยปกติระยะเวลาการให้สินเชื่อแก่ลูกค้าของกลุ่มบริษัท มีระยะเวลาตั้งแต่ 60 วันถึง 90 วัน

รายการเคลื่อนไหวของค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ-ลูกหนี้การค้ากิจการอื่นสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ
ยอดคงเหลือต้นงวด	(35,294,805.48)	(15,951,848.81)
ตั้งเพิ่มในระหว่างงวด	(3,516,060.69)	(1,606,042.03)
ได้รับชำระคืนในระหว่างงวด	2,295,879.60	247,000.00
ยอดคงเหลือปลายงวด	(36,514,986.57)	(17,310,890.84)

ฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทเชื่อว่าค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญตามที่บันทึกไว้เพียงพอในสถานการณ์ปัจจุบันแล้ว

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ตามงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการมีหนี้สูญจำนวน 1.50 ล้านบาท และ 0.11 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

9.2 Trade Accounts Receivable-Other Parties

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Trade accounts receivable which not issued invoice	181,872,528.20	48,797,000.22	164,868,333.93	46,219,854.62
Trade accounts and notes receivable which issued invoice				
Within credit term	189,875,717.78	179,410,912.00	104,645,130.63	70,484,114.90
Overdue				
- Not over 3 months	74,248,690.61	38,465,654.31	3,901,145.85	6,332,261.40
- Over 3 months but not over 6 months	1,775,794.00	19,643,751.47	1,017,677.00	2,696,732.57
- Over 6 months but not over 9 months	4,645,977.50	3,161,519.75	3,414,732.00	2,237,600.00
- Over 9 months but not over 12 months	459,697.75	1,337,771.90	459,697.75	843,802.00
- Over 12 months	35,255,304.25	34,781,532.57	16,512,495.34	15,964,483.80
Total trade accounts and notes receivable	488,133,710.09	325,598,142.22	294,819,212.50	144,778,849.29
Less Allowance for doubtful debts	(36,514,986.57)	(35,294,805.48)	(17,310,890.84)	(15,951,848.81)
Estimated of allowance for returned book	(38,297,241.73)	(56,510,871.24)	-	-
Net	413,321,481.79	233,792,465.50	277,508,321.66	128,827,000.48

The normal credit term granted to customers of the Group Companies is 60-90 days.

The movement of allowance for doubtful debts-trade accounts receivable-third parties for the year ended on December 31, 2013 are as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Beginning balance	(35,294,805.48)	(15,951,848.81)
Additions during the period	(3,516,060.69)	(1,606,042.03)
Collect during the period	2,295,879.60	247,000.00
Ending balance	(36,514,986.57)	(17,310,890.84)

Management of the Company believes that the allowance for doubtful accounts recorded as sufficient in the circumstances present.

For the years ended December 31, 2013, in the consolidated and separate financial statements have the Bad Debt of Baht 1.50 million and Baht 0.11 million respectively.

รายการเคลื่อนไหวของประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนหนังสือสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ
ยอดคงเหลือต้นงวด	(56,510,871.24)	(4,356,360.00)
บวก เพิ่มขึ้นระหว่างงวด	(1,236,305.38)	(3,916,146.00)
หัก ลดลงระหว่างงวด	19,449,934.89	4,356,360.00
ยอดคงเหลือปลายงวด	(38,297,241.73)	(3,916,146.00)

10. สินค้ำคงเหลือ-สุทธิ

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
พื้กเกิดบู๊ก	71,767,845.12	56,290,637.46	-	-
กระดาษ	38,848,344.43	63,859,287.02	38,848,344.43	63,859,287.02
สินค้ำระหว่างทาง	19,372,869.57	-	19,372,869.57	-
วัสดุคงเหลือ	2,030,154.85	3,144,172.35	2,030,154.85	3,144,172.35
อะไหล่เครื่องจักร	4,526,492.03	4,502,884.80	4,526,492.03	4,502,884.80
รวม	136,545,706.00	127,796,981.63	64,777,860.88	71,506,344.17
บวก ประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืน	14,496,768.73	31,825,210.32	-	-
หัก ค่าเผื่อมูลค่าสินค้ำคงเหลือลดลง	(7,838,614.28)	(19,752,859.41)	-	-
สุทธิ	143,203,860.45	139,869,332.54	64,777,860.88	71,506,344.17

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืนมีรายการเคลื่อนไหว ดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ
ยอดคงเหลือต้นงวด	31,825,210.32	-
บวก เพิ่มขึ้นระหว่างงวด	9,647,897.39	-
หัก ลดลงระหว่างงวด	(26,976,338.98)	-
ยอดคงเหลือปลายงวด	14,496,768.73	-

The movement of estimated allowance for returned book for the year ended on December 31, 2013 are as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Beginning balance	56,510,871.24)	(4,356,360.00)
Add Increase during the period	(1,236,305.38)	(3,916,146.00)
Less Decrease during the period	19,449,934.89	4,356,360.00
Ending balance	<u>(38,297,241.73)</u>	<u>(3,916,146.00)</u>

10. Inventories-Net

Consisted of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31, 2013	As at December 31, 2012	As at December 31, 2013	As at December 31, 2012
Pocket books	71,767,845.12	56,290,637.46	-	-
Papers	38,848,344.43	63,859,287.02	38,848,344.43	63,859,287.02
Goods in Transit	19,372,869.57	-	19,372,869.57	-
Supplies	2,030,154.85	3,144,172.35	2,030,154.85	3,144,172.35
Spare-part	4,526,492.03	4,502,884.80	4,526,492.03	4,502,884.80
Total	136,545,706.00	127,796,981.63	64,777,860.88	71,506,344.17
Add Estimated cost of allowance for returned books	14,496,768.73	31,825,210.32	-	-
Less Allowance for declining value	(7,838,614.28)	(19,752,859.41)	-	-
Net	<u>143,203,860.45</u>	<u>139,869,332.54</u>	<u>64,777,860.88</u>	<u>71,506,344.17</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2013, estimated cost of allowance for returned books has movement as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Beginning balance	31,825,210.32	-
Add Increase during the period	9,647,897.39	-
Less Decrease during the period	(26,976,338.98)	-
Ending balance	<u>14,496,768.73</u>	<u>-</u>

รายการเคลื่อนไหวของค่าเผื่อมูลค่าสินค้าลดลงสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ
ยอดคงเหลือต้นงวด	(19,752,859.41)	-
บวก เพิ่มขึ้นระหว่างงวด	-	-
หัก ลดลงระหว่างงวด	11,914,245.13	-
ยอดคงเหลือปลายงวด	(7,838,614.28)	-

ต้นทุนของสินค้าคงเหลือที่บันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายและได้รวมในบัญชีต้นทุนขาย มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
ต้นทุนขายและบริการ	994,860,873.19	854,237,605.56	868,430,524.97	769,382,621.48
การปรับลดมูลค่าเป็นมูลค่าสุทธิที่คาดว่าจะได้รับ (โอนกลับรายการ)	(11,914,245.13)	966,530.13	-	-
สุทธิ	982,946,628.06	855,204,135.69	868,430,524.97	769,382,621.48

11. เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

ชื่อกิจการ	ทุนที่ชำระแล้ว	สัดส่วน เงินลงทุน%	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ			
			เงินลงทุน วิธีราคาทุน		เงินปันผลรับ สำหรับปี	
			ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด	15,000,000.00	99.96	14,994,000.00	14,994,000.00	-	-
บริษัท ช่างสด จำกัด	125,000,000.00	99.99	250,000,000.00	250,000,000.00	-	-
			264,994,000.00	264,994,000.00	-	-

The movement of allowance for decline in value of inventories for the year ended on December 31, 2013, was as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Beginning balance	(19,752,859.41)	-
<u>Add</u> Increase during the period	-	-
<u>Less</u> Decrease during the period	11,914,245.13	-
Ending balance	(7,838,614.28)	-

Cost of inventories recognized as an expense and are included in cost of goods sold and services as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Cost of goods sold and services	994,860,873.19	854,237,605.56	868,430,524.97	769,382,621.48
The reduction in net worth is expected to be received (Reversal)	(11,914,245.13)	966,530.13	-	-
Net	982,946,628.06	855,204,135.69	868,430,524.97	769,382,621.48

11. Investment in Subsidiary Companies

Consisted of

(Unit : Baht)

Company's name	Paid-up capital	Percentage of shareholding	Separate financial statements			
			Investment by cost method		Dividend	
			As at December 31,		for the year ended on December 31,	
			2013	2012	2013	2012
Ngandee Co.,Ltd.	15,000,000.00	99.96	14,994,000.00	14,994,000.00	-	-
Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.	125,000,000.00	99.99	250,000,000.00	250,000,000.00	-	-
			264,994,000.00	264,994,000.00	-	-

12. เงินลงทุนระยะยาว

ประกอบด้วย

	งบการเงินรวม		อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
	บาท	บาท	ร้อยละ	ร้อยละ
เงินลงทุนในหุ้นกู้ อายุ 2 ปี	8,000,000.00	20,000,000.00	4.95	3.20-4.20
เงินฝากประจำ อายุ 15 เดือน	61,097,739.40	-	3.25	-
รวม	<u>69,097,739.40</u>	<u>20,000,000.00</u>		

	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
	บาท	บาท	ร้อยละ	ร้อยละ
เงินลงทุนในหุ้นกู้ อายุ 2 ปี	-	10,000,000.00	-	3.72
เงินฝากประจำ อายุ 15 เดือน	61,097,739.40	-	3.25	-
รวม	<u>61,097,739.40</u>	<u>10,000,000.00</u>		

12. Long-Term Investments

Consisted of

	Consolidated financial statements		Interest rate	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	Baht	Baht	%	%
Investments in debenture for 2 years	8,000,000.00	20,000,000.00	4.95	3.20-4.20
Fixed deposit accounts for 15 months	61,097,739.40	-	3.25	-
Total	<u>69,097,739.40</u>	<u>20,000,000.00</u>		

	Separate financial statements		Interest rate	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	Baht	Baht	%	%
Investments in debenture for 2 years	-	10,000,000.00	-	3.72
Fixed deposit accounts for 15 months	61,097,739.40	-	3.25	-
Total	<u>61,097,739.40</u>	<u>10,000,000.00</u>		

13. Property, Plant and Equipment-Net

(Unit: Baht)

	Consolidated Financial Statements								Total	
	Land and Land Improvements	Buildings and Building Improvements	Machines	Computer and Equipments	Vehicles	Office Equipments and other Assets	Elevator	Work in Construction		
Cost										
As at January 1, 2012	500,261,720.54	451,544,340.47	621,425,939.75	123,279,775.64	104,051,682.29	106,100,823.04	9,901,988.46	4,228,151.25	1,920,794,421.44	
Purchase	336,841.21	4,954,661.96	340,958.22	4,931,003.93	9,227,889.88	13,751,741.95	-	11,806,313.17	45,349,410.32	
Transfer in	3,031,570.89	9,068,628.89	276,363.63	-	-	554,871.12	-	(13,591,147.86)	(659,713.33)	
Disposal/Write off	-	(2,494,203.22)	(34,604,249.74)	(9,767,989.74)	(8,434,345.00)	(1,442,816.02)	-	-	(56,743,603.72)	
As at December 31, 2012	503,630,132.64	463,073,428.10	587,439,011.86	118,442,789.83	104,845,227.17	118,964,620.09	9,901,988.46	2,443,316.56	1,908,740,514.71	
Purchase	2,002,610.53	1,403,467.10	33,215,788.74	18,166,863.01	17,120.00	2,606,627.66	-	55,049,719.03	112,462,196.07	
Transfer in	-	-	37,622,782.63	-	8,770,131.70	-	-	18,145,112.00	64,538,026.33	
Disposal/Write off	-	-	-	(6,143,549.26)	(16,152,489.39)	(2,048,258.62)	-	-	(24,344,297.27)	
Transfer out	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(65,731,972.58)	(65,731,972.58)	
As at December 31, 2013	505,632,743.17	464,476,895.20	658,277,583.23	130,466,103.58	97,479,989.48	119,522,989.13	9,901,988.46	9,906,175.01	1,995,664,467.26	
Accumulated depreciation										
As at January 1, 2012	(2,203,150.89)	(288,905,657.45)	(562,108,468.48)	(97,941,940.15)	(95,544,406.65)	(88,354,687.15)	(7,210,146.73)	-	(1,142,268,457.50)	
Depreciation for the year	(357,783.98)	(20,576,644.94)	(11,302,832.17)	(11,122,770.63)	(6,010,211.88)	(6,620,111.83)	(990,198.63)	-	(56,980,554.06)	
Disposal/Write off	-	2,494,200.22	17,365,491.07	9,767,894.74	8,434,320.00	1,361,982.39	-	-	39,423,888.42	
As at December 31, 2012	(2,560,934.87)	(306,988,102.17)	(556,045,809.58)	(99,296,816.04)	(93,120,298.53)	(93,612,816.59)	(8,200,345.36)	-	(1,159,825,123.14)	
Depreciation for the year	(567,186.16)	(18,847,285.47)	(10,636,435.80)	(12,444,216.90)	(3,986,410.10)	(7,726,309.93)	(958,753.98)	-	(55,166,598.34)	
Disposal/Write off	-	-	-	6,130,645.40	16,152,455.39	2,032,721.02	-	-	24,315,821.81	
As at December 31, 2013	(3,128,121.03)	(325,835,387.64)	(566,682,245.38)	(105,610,387.54)	(80,954,253.24)	(99,306,405.50)	(9,159,099.34)	-	(1,190,675,899.67)	
Net book value										
As at December 31, 2012	501,069,197.77	156,085,325.93	31,393,202.28	19,145,973.79	11,724,928.64	25,351,803.50	1,701,643.10	2,443,316.56	748,915,391.57	
As at December 31, 2013	502,504,622.14	138,641,507.56	91,595,337.85	24,855,716.04	16,525,736.24	20,216,583.63	742,889.12	9,906,175.01	804,988,567.59	
Depreciation in the statements of comprehensive income for the years										
End of December 31, 2012									56,980,554.06	
End of December 31, 2013									55,166,598.34	

(Unit: Baht)

Separate Financial Statements

	Land and Land Improvements	Buildings and Building Improvements	Machines	Computer and Equipments	Vehicles	Office Equipments and other Assets	Elevator	Work in Construction	Total
Cost									
As at January 1, 2012	340,291,584.75	288,133,538.78	621,425,939.75	115,734,614.49	50,163,006.40	80,828,833.00	7,457,343.50	4,228,151.25	1,508,263,011.92
Purchase	336,841.21	4,593,227.62	340,958.22	3,433,407.28	3,417,350.00	12,203,146.55	-	11,806,313.17	36,131,244.05
Transfer in	3,031,570.89	9,068,628.89	276,363.63	-	-	554,871.12	-	(13,591,147.86)	(659,713.33)
Disposal/Write off	-	(2,494,203.22)	(34,604,249.74)	(9,767,989.74)	(2,830,275.00)	(1,442,816.02)	-	-	(51,139,533.72)
As at December 31, 2012	343,659,996.85	299,301,192.07	587,439,011.86	109,400,032.03	50,750,081.40	92,144,034.65	7,457,343.50	2,443,316.56	1,492,595,008.92
Purchase	2,002,610.53	1,291,117.10	33,215,788.74	16,223,403.39	-	2,177,570.31	-	46,279,587.33	101,190,077.40
Transfer in	-	-	37,622,782.63	-	-	-	-	18,145,112.00	55,767,894.63
Disposal/Write off	-	-	-	(2,501,242.50)	(326,477.50)	(1,303,284.18)	-	-	(4,131,004.18)
Transfer out	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(56,961,840.88)	(56,961,840.88)
As at December 31, 2013	345,662,607.38	300,592,309.17	658,277,583.23	123,122,192.92	50,423,603.90	93,018,320.78	7,457,343.50	9,906,175.01	1,588,460,135.89
Accumulated depreciation									
As at January 1, 2012	(2,203,150.89)	(228,298,354.59)	(562,108,468.48)	(90,595,518.33)	(44,529,006.54)	(64,048,269.60)	(5,739,340.96)	-	(997,522,109.39)
Depreciation for the year	(357,783.98)	(12,314,353.92)	(11,302,832.17)	(10,789,839.60)	(3,553,668.66)	(6,030,727.92)	(745,734.17)	-	(45,094,940.42)
Disposal/Write off	-	2,494,200.22	17,365,491.07	9,767,894.74	2,830,274.00	1,361,982.39	-	-	33,819,842.42
As at December 31, 2012	(2,560,934.87)	(238,118,508.29)	(556,045,809.58)	(91,617,463.19)	(45,252,401.20)	(68,717,015.13)	(6,485,075.13)	-	(1,008,797,207.39)
Depreciation for the year	(567,186.16)	(10,561,369.05)	(10,636,435.80)	(11,851,739.98)	(1,785,097.19)	(7,108,958.85)	(714,289.44)	-	(43,225,076.47)
Disposal/Write off	-	-	-	2,488,377.64	326,475.50	1,287,762.58	-	-	4,102,615.72
As at December 31, 2013	(3,128,121.03)	(248,679,877.34)	(566,682,245.38)	(100,980,825.53)	(46,711,022.89)	(74,538,211.40)	(7,199,364.57)	-	(1,047,919,668.14)
Net book value									
As at December 31, 2012	341,099,061.98	61,182,683.78	31,393,202.28	17,782,568.84	5,497,680.20	23,427,019.52	972,268.37	2,443,316.56	483,797,801.53
As at December 31, 2013	342,534,486.35	51,912,431.83	91,595,337.85	22,141,367.39	3,712,581.01	18,480,109.38	257,978.93	9,906,175.01	540,540,467.75
Depreciation in the statements of comprehensive income for the years									
End of December 31, 2012	45,094,940.42								
End of December 31, 2013	43,225,076.47								

งบการเงินรวม

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 กลุ่มบริษัทได้นำที่ดินบางส่วนจำนวน 361.30 ล้านบาท เท่ากันทั้งสองปี และสิ่งปลูกสร้าง มูลค่าตามบัญชีจำนวน 116.60 ล้านบาท และ 128.45 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ นำไปจดจำนองเป็นหลักทรัพย์ค้ำประกันสินเชื่อที่ได้รับจากสถาบันการเงินหลายแห่ง ตามหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่ 17

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 กลุ่มบริษัท มีสินทรัพย์ที่คำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคาหมดแล้วแต่ยังใช้งานอยู่ โดยมีราคาทุน 969.36 ล้านบาท และราคาทุน 969.21 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 บริษัท ได้นำที่ดินบางส่วนจำนวน 201.33 ล้านบาท เท่ากันทั้งสองปี และสิ่งปลูกสร้าง มูลค่าตามบัญชีจำนวน 30.88 ล้านบาท และ 34.65 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ ถูกนำไปจดจำนองเป็นหลักทรัพย์ค้ำประกันสินเชื่อที่ได้รับจากสถาบันการเงินหลายแห่ง ตามหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่ 17

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 บริษัท มีสินทรัพย์ที่คำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคาหมดแล้วแต่ยังใช้งานอยู่ โดยมีราคาทุน 910.98 ล้านบาท และราคาทุน 895.23 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

14. สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน-สุทธิ

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	โปรแกรมสำเร็จรูป	งบการเงินรวม		รวม
		หัวหนังสือพิมพ์	ลิขสิทธิ์	
ราคาทุน				
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555	7,495,635.79	450,000.00	1,906,155.44	9,851,791.23
ซื้อเพิ่ม	637,025.20	-	1,700,982.76	2,338,007.96
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	8,132,660.99	450,000.00	3,607,138.20	12,189,799.19
ซื้อเพิ่ม	3,417,235.42	-	4,073,866.27	7,491,101.69
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	11,549,896.41	450,000.00	7,681,004.47	19,680,900.88
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม				
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555	(620,159.86)	-	-	(620,159.86)
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสำหรับปี	(1,553,477.05)	-	(2,263,813.57)	(3,817,290.62)
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	(2,173,636.91)	-	(2,263,813.57)	(4,437,450.48)
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสำหรับปี	(2,034,381.67)	-	(2,082,710.21)	(4,117,091.88)
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	(4,208,018.58)	-	(4,346,523.78)	(8,554,542.36)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี				
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	5,959,024.08	450,000.00	1,343,324.63	7,752,348.71
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	7,341,877.83	450,000.00	3,334,480.69	11,126,358.52

ค่าตัดจำหน่ายที่อยู่ในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี

สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	(3,817,290.62)
สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	(4,117,091.88)

The consolidated financial statements

As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, some part of land in amount of Baht 361.30 million for both years and building with the book value in amount of Baht 116.60 million and Baht 128.45 million respectively, are pledged as collateral against the credit facilities from several financial institutes as in Note 17.

As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, companies had the assets which had not the depreciation but they still used. The cost price was Baht 969.36 million and Baht 969.21 million respectively.

The separate financial statements

As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, some part of land in amount of Baht 201.33 million for both years and building with book value in amount of Baht 30.88 million and Baht 34.65 million respectively, are pledged as collateral against the credit facilities received from several financial institutes as in Note 17.

As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, company had the assets which had not the depreciation but they still used. The cost price was Baht 910.98 million and Baht 895.23 million respectively.

14. Intangible Assets-Net

Consist of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated Financial Statements			
	Software	Nameplate	Royalty	Total
Cost				
As at January 1, 2012	7,495,635.79	450,000.00	1,906,155.44	9,851,791.23
Purchase	637,025.20	-	1,700,982.76	2,338,007.96
As at December 31, 2012	8,132,660.99	450,000.00	3,607,138.20	12,189,799.19
Purchase	3,417,235.42	-	4,073,866.27	7,491,101.69
As at December 31, 2013	11,549,896.41	450,000.00	7,681,004.47	19,680,900.88
Amortized				
As at January 1, 2012	(620,159.86)	-	-	(620,159.86)
Amortized for the year	(1,553,477.05)	-	(2,263,813.57)	(3,817,290.62)
As at December 31, 2012	(2,173,636.91)	-	(2,263,813.57)	(4,437,450.48)
Amortized for the year	(2,034,381.67)	-	(2,082,710.21)	(4,117,091.88)
As at December 31, 2013	(4,208,018.58)	-	(4,346,523.78)	(8,554,542.36)
Book value				
As at December 31, 2012	5,959,024.08	450,000.00	1,343,324.63	7,752,348.71
As at December 31, 2013	7,341,877.83	450,000.00	3,334,480.69	11,126,358.52

The amortized in the statement of comprehensive income for the year

Ended December 31, 2012	(3,817,290.62)
Ended December 31, 2013	(4,117,091.88)

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	โปรแกรมสำเร็จรูป	ลิขสิทธิ์	รวม
ราคาทุน			
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555	6,587,843.61	1,906,155.44	8,493,999.05
ซื้อเพิ่ม	479,727.52	1,700,982.76	2,180,710.28
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	7,067,571.13	3,607,138.20	10,674,709.33
ซื้อเพิ่ม	3,417,235.42	4,073,866.27	7,491,101.69
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	10,484,806.55	7,681,004.47	18,165,811.02
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม			
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555	(566,688.71)	-	(566,688.71)
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสำหรับปี	(1,351,766.95)	(2,263,813.57)	(3,615,580.52)
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	(1,918,455.66)	(2,263,813.57)	(4,182,269.23)
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสำหรับปี	(1,817,210.37)	(2,082,710.21)	(3,899,920.58)
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	(3,735,666.03)	(4,346,523.78)	(8,082,189.81)
มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี			
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	5,149,115.47	1,343,324.63	6,492,440.10
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	6,749,140.52	3,334,480.69	10,083,621.21
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายที่อยู่ในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จสำหรับปี			
สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555			(3,615,580.52)
สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556			(3,899,920.58)

15. สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี	78,208,647.88	92,180,350.17	50,975,966.32	54,838,551.05
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี	(6,370,378.65)	(8,191,226.97)	(1,515,527.97)	(871,428.59)
สุทธิ	71,838,269.23	83,989,123.20	49,460,438.35	53,967,122.46

(Unit: Baht)

	Separate Financial Statements		
	Software	Royalty	Total
Cost			
As at January 1, 2012	6,587,843.61	1,906,155.44	8,493,999.05
Purchase	479,727.52	1,700,982.76	2,180,710.28
As at December 31, 2012	7,067,571.13	3,607,138.20	10,674,709.33
Purchase	3,417,235.42	4,073,866.27	7,491,101.69
As at December 31, 2013	10,484,806.55	7,681,004.47	18,165,811.02
Amortized			
As at January 1, 2012	(566,688.71)	-	(566,688.71)
Amortized for the year	(1,351,766.95)	(2,263,813.57)	(3,615,580.52)
As at December 31, 2012	(1,918,455.66)	(2,263,813.57)	(4,182,269.23)
Amortized for the year	(1,817,210.37)	(2,082,710.21)	(3,899,920.58)
As at December 31, 2013	(3,735,666.03)	(4,346,523.78)	(8,082,189.81)
Book value			
As at December 31, 2012	5,149,115.47	1,343,324.63	6,492,440.10
As at December 31, 2013	6,749,140.52	3,334,480.69	10,083,621.21

The amortized in the statement of comprehensive income for the year

Ended December 31, 2012	(3,615,580.52)
Ended December 31, 2013	(3,899,920.58)

15. Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred tax assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31, 2013	2012	As at December 31, 2013	2012
Deferred tax assets	78,208,647.88	92,180,350.17	50,975,966.32	54,838,551.05
Deferred tax liabilities	(6,370,378.65)	(8,191,226.97)	(1,515,527.97)	(871,428.59)
Net	71,838,269.23	83,989,123.20	49,460,438.35	53,967,122.46

รายการเคลื่อนไหวของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีที่เกิดขึ้นในระหว่างปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม			งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2556	บันทึกเป็นรายได้ หรือค่าใช้จ่ายใน งบกำไรขาดทุน เบ็ดเสร็จ (หมายเหตุ 27)	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2556	บันทึกเป็นรายได้ หรือค่าใช้จ่ายใน งบกำไรขาดทุน เบ็ดเสร็จ (หมายเหตุ 27)	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี						
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	21,115,305.66	(6,152,859.99)	14,962,445.67	3,668,925.23	(206,747.06)	3,462,178.17
สินค้าคงเหลือ	4,543,157.66	(2,975,434.80)	1,567,722.86	-	-	-
ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	66,521,886.85	(4,843,407.50)	61,678,479.35	51,169,625.82	(3,655,837.67)	47,513,788.15
รวม	92,180,350.17	(13,971,702.29)	78,208,647.88	54,838,551.05	(3,862,584.73)	50,975,966.32
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี						
ประมาณการรับคืนหนังสือ	(7,319,798.38)	2,464,947.70	(4,854,850.68)	-	-	-
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	(871,428.59)	(644,099.38)	(1,515,527.97)	(871,428.59)	(644,099.38)	(1,515,527.97)
รวม	(8,191,226.97)	1,820,848.32	(6,370,378.65)	(871,428.59)	(644,099.38)	(1,515,527.97)
สุทธิ	83,989,123.20	(12,150,853.97)	71,838,269.23	53,967,122.46	(4,506,684.11)	49,460,438.35

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม			งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555	บันทึกเป็นรายได้ หรือค่าใช้จ่ายใน งบกำไรขาดทุน เบ็ดเสร็จ (หมายเหตุ 27)	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555	ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555	บันทึกเป็นรายได้ หรือค่าใช้จ่ายใน งบกำไรขาดทุน เบ็ดเสร็จ (หมายเหตุ 27)	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี						
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	25,164,888.40	(4,049,582.74)	21,115,305.66	5,907,462.19	(2,238,536.96)	3,668,925.23
สินค้าคงเหลือ	5,635,898.78	(1,092,741.12)	4,543,157.66	-	-	-
ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	81,189,764.40	(14,667,877.55)	66,521,886.85	62,804,733.90	(11,635,108.08)	51,169,625.82
รวม	111,990,551.58	(19,810,201.41)	92,180,350.17	68,712,196.09	(13,873,645.04)	54,838,551.05
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี						
ประมาณการรับคืนหนังสือ	(7,320,500.81)	702.43	(7,319,798.38)	-	-	-
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	-	(871,428.59)	(871,428.59)	-	(871,428.59)	(871,428.59)
รวม	(7,320,500.81)	(870,726.16)	(8,191,226.97)	-	(871,428.59)	(871,428.59)
สุทธิ	104,670,050.77	(20,680,927.57)	83,989,123.20	68,712,196.09	(14,745,073.63)	53,967,122.46

Movements in total deferred tax assets and liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statement			Separate financial statement		
	As at January 1, 2013	(Charged) / credited to statements of comprehensive income (Note 27)	As at December 31, 2013	As at January 1, 2013	(Charged) credited to statements of comprehensive income (Note 27)	As at December 31, 2013
Deferred tax assets						
Trade and other accounts receivable	21,115,305.66	(6,152,859.99)	14,962,445.67	3,668,925.23	(206,747.06)	3,462,178.17
Inventories	4,543,157.66	(2,975,434.80)	1,567,722.86	-	-	-
Employee benefit obligations	66,521,886.85	(4,843,407.50)	61,678,479.35	51,169,625.82	(3,655,837.67)	47,513,788.15
Total	92,180,350.17	(13,971,702.29)	78,208,647.88	54,838,551.05	(3,862,584.73)	50,975,966.32
Deferred tax liability						
Estimated for returned book	(7,319,798.38)	2,464,947.70	(4,854,850.68)	-	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	(871,428.59)	(644,099.38)	(1,515,527.97)	(871,428.59)	(644,099.38)	(1,515,527.97)
Total	(8,191,226.97)	1,820,848.32	(6,370,378.65)	(871,428.59)	(644,099.38)	(1,515,527.97)
Net	83,989,123.20	(12,150,853.97)	71,838,269.23	53,967,122.46	(4,506,684.11)	49,460,438.35

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statement			Separate financial statement		
	As at January 1, 2012	(Charged) / credited to statements of comprehensive income (Note 27)	As at December 31, 2012	As at January 1, 2012	(Charged) credited to statements of comprehensive income (Note 27)	As at December 31, 2012
Deferred tax assets						
Trade and other accounts receivable	25,164,888.40	(4,049,582.74)	21,115,305.66	5,907,462.19	(2,238,536.96)	3,668,925.23
Inventories	5,635,898.78	(1,092,741.12)	4,543,157.66	-	-	-
Employee benefit obligations	81,189,764.40	(14,667,877.55)	66,521,886.85	62,804,733.90	(11,635,108.08)	51,169,625.82
Total	111,990,551.58	(19,810,201.41)	92,180,350.17	68,712,196.09	(13,873,645.04)	54,838,551.05
Deferred tax liability						
Estimated for returned book	(7,320,500.81)	702.43	(7,319,798.38)	-	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	-	(871,428.59)	(871,428.59)	-	(871,428.59)	(871,428.59)
Total	(7,320,500.81)	(870,726.16)	(8,191,226.97)	-	(871,428.59)	(871,428.59)
Net	104,670,050.77	(20,680,927.57)	83,989,123.20	68,712,196.09	(14,745,073.63)	53,967,122.46

16. สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคารที่ติดภาระ				
ค้ำประกันคดีฟ้องร้อง	50,000.00	-	-	-
เงินฝากธนาคารที่ติดภาระค้ำประกันอื่น	2,720,600.00	2,575,600.00	2,720,600.00	2,575,600.00
เงินจ่ายล่วงหน้าค่าทรัพย์สิน	-	18,422,735.82	-	18,422,735.82
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	2,598,652.52	2,937,679.64	952,664.41	802,319.25
สุทธิ	5,369,252.52	23,936,015.46	3,673,264.41	21,800,655.07

17. สินเชื่อและการค้ำประกัน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยได้รับสินเชื่อจากสถาบันการเงินหลายแห่งในรูปวงเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีจำนวน 50.50 ล้านบาท และวงเงินทรัสต์รีซีทีจำนวน 620.00 ล้านบาท และวงเงินค้ำประกันจำนวน 26.11 ล้านบาท เท่ากันทั้งสองงวด โดยมีที่ดินพร้อมสิ่งปลูกสร้าง ตามหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่ 13 เป็นหลักทรัพย์ค้ำประกัน และมีกรรมการของบริษัทฯ และใบหุ้นของกรรมการของบริษัทฯ ร่วมค้ำประกัน

18. เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน

ตามงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงินทั้งจำนวนคือเจ้าหนี้ทรัสต์รีซีทีที่มีการคิดดอกเบี้ยในอัตราร้อยละ 2.70 ต่อปี ภายใต้เงื่อนไขสัญญาทรัสต์รีซีที กลุ่มบริษัทได้รับสินค้าที่ส่งเข้ามาโดยการซื้อสินเชื่อของสถาบันการเงิน ดังนั้น กลุ่มบริษัทจึงมีภาระผูกพันต่อสถาบันการเงินสำหรับค่าสินค้าดังกล่าวทั้งที่เก็บไว้หรือจำหน่ายไป

16. Other Non-Current Assets

Consists of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Cash and bank deposits for court bail	50,000.00	-	-	-
Pledged banks deposits for other guarantee	2,720,600.00	2,575,600.00	2,720,600.00	2,575,600.00
Advance payment for asset	-	18,422,735.82	-	18,422,735.82
Other non-current assets	2,598,652.52	2,937,679.64	952,664.41	802,319.25
Net	<u>5,369,252.52</u>	<u>23,936,015.46</u>	<u>3,673,264.41</u>	<u>21,800,655.07</u>

17. Credit Facilities and Guarantee

As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, The Company and its subsidiary received the following credit facilities from several financial institution in form of bank overdrafts facility in amount of Baht 50.50 million, trust receipts facility in amount of Baht 620.00 million and guaranteed facility in amount of Baht 26.11 million for both periods, while whole amount of land and buildings as in Note 13 are collateral and mutually guaranteed by the Company's directors together with their share certificates.

18. Short-Term Loans from Financial Institutions

In the consolidated financial statements, as at December 31, 2013, the whole amount of short-term loans from financial institutions are loans in trust receipts with the bearing interest rate of 2.70% per annum under conditions of the trust receipt agreement. The Group companies would receive imported goods by using credit facility from financial institution, thus the Group companies have obligation to that financial institution for the value of imported goods, both being stored or already sold.

19. เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
เจ้าหนี้การค้ากิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	-	4,616,500.50	-
เจ้าหนี้การค้าบุคคลหรือกิจการอื่น	12,499,806.95	29,319,296.02	6,593,109.86	19,902,927.92
ตัวเงินจ่าย	19,566,034.12	12,436,709.36	19,320,614.78	12,675,098.36
รวมเจ้าหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินจ่าย	32,065,841.07	41,756,005.38	30,530,225.14	32,578,026.28
เจ้าหนี้อื่น				
เจ้าหนี้อื่นกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	-	-	3,121,312.97
เจ้าหนี้อื่นบุคคลหรือกิจการอื่น	9,176,987.79	-	6,866,783.16	2,612,279.06
ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่ายกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	-	372,668.50	327,125.80
ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่ายบุคคลหรือกิจการอื่น	102,028,735.76	81,318,172.04	70,070,049.72	54,919,373.98
อื่นๆ	7,963,849.69	10,683,048.78	7,062,684.40	5,902,687.06
รวมเจ้าหนี้อื่น	119,169,573.24	92,001,220.82	84,372,185.78	66,882,778.87
รวม	151,235,414.31	133,757,226.20	114,902,410.92	99,460,805.15

20. ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงานมีรายละเอียดดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
มูลค่าปัจจุบันของภาวะผูกพันต้นงวด	289,225,595.00	270,632,548.00	222,476,634.00	209,349,113.00
ต้นทุนการให้บริการปัจจุบัน	13,617,386.00	16,674,102.00	9,908,679.00	10,198,011.00
ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย	11,611,886.00	8,780,186.00	8,539,025.00	8,780,186.00
หัก ผลประโยชน์จ่ายระหว่างงวด	(6,062,470.25)	(6,861,241.00)	(3,355,397.25)	(5,850,676.00)
มูลค่าปัจจุบันของภาวะผูกพันปลายงวด	308,392,396.75	289,225,595.00	237,568,940.75	222,476,634.00

19. Trade and Other Accounts Payables

Consisted of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Trade accounts payable-Related parties	-	-	4,616,500.50	-
Trade accounts payable-Other parties	12,499,806.95	29,319,296.02	6,593,109.86	19,902,927.92
Note payables	19,566,034.12	12,436,709.36	19,320,614.78	12,675,098.36
Total trade accounts and note payables	32,065,841.07	41,756,005.38	30,530,225.14	32,578,026.28
Other payables				
Other accounts payable-Related parties	-	-	-	3,121,312.97
Other accounts payable-Other parties	9,176,987.79	-	6,866,783.16	2,612,279.06
Accrued expenses-Related parties	-	-	372,668.50	327,125.80
Accrued expenses-Other parties	102,028,735.76	81,318,172.04	70,070,049.72	54,919,33.98
Other	7,963,849.69	10,683,048.78	7,062,684.40	5,902,687.06
Total other payables	119,169,573.24	92,001,220.82	84,372,185.78	66,882,778.87
Total	151,235,414.31	133,757,226.20	114,902,410.92	99,460,805.15

20. Employee Benefit Obligation

Employee benefit obligation were as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Present value of the obligation beginning	289,225,595.00	270,632,548.00	222,476,634.00	209,349,113.00
Current service cost	13,617,386.00	16,674,102.00	9,908,679.00	10,198,011.00
Interest expenses	11,611,886.00	8,780,186.00	8,539,025.00	8,780,186.00
Less Repayment for the Period	(6,062,470.25)	(6,861,241.00)	(3,355,397.25)	(5,850,676.00)
Present value of the obligation ending	308,392,396.75	289,225,595.00	237,568,940.75	222,476,634.00

ข้อสมมติฐานจากการประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย มีดังนี้

	พนักงานรายเดือน	พนักงานรายวัน
อัตราคิดลด	ร้อยละ 4.39	ร้อยละ 4.47
อัตราการขึ้นเงินเดือนโดยเฉลี่ย	ร้อยละ 4.86	ร้อยละ 5.80
อัตราการลาออก	ร้อยละ 5.50	ร้อยละ 24.77
อัตราการมรณะร้อยละของตารางมรณะไทย พ.ศ. 2540	ร้อยละ 50.00	ร้อยละ 100.00
อัตราทุพพลภาพร้อยละของตารางมรณะไทย พ.ศ. 2540	ร้อยละ 10.00	ร้อยละ 15.00
เกษียณอายุ	60 ปี	60 ปี
ราคาทองคำ	ประมาณการราคาทองคำในอนาคต โดยวิธีการวิเคราะห์ถดถอย โดยใช้ข้อมูลย้อนหลัง 30 ปี	

21. ทุนเรือนหุ้น

การเปลี่ยนแปลงของทุนเรือนหุ้นสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 มีดังนี้

	จำนวนหุ้น (หน่วย : หุ้น)	จำนวนเงิน (หน่วย : บาท)
ทุนจดทะเบียน (มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1.00 บาท)		
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2556	225,349,200	225,349,200.00
ออกหุ้นเพิ่มระหว่างงวด	-	-
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	225,349,200	225,349,200.00
ทุนที่ออกและเรียกชำระแล้ว (มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1.00 บาท)		
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2556	185,349,200	185,349,200.00
ออกหุ้นเพิ่มระหว่างงวด	-	-
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	185,349,200	185,349,200.00

22. ส่วนเกินทุนและสำรองตามกฎหมาย

ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น

ตามบทบัญญัติแห่งพระราชบัญญัติบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด พ.ศ. 2535 มาตรา 51 ในกรณีที่บริษัทเสนอขายหุ้นสูงกว่ามูลค่าหุ้นที่จดทะเบียนไว้ บริษัทต้องนำค่าหุ้นส่วนเกินนี้ตั้งเป็นทุนสำรอง ("ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น") ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้นนี้จะนำไปจ่ายเป็นเงินปันผลไม่ได้

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation were as follows

	Monthly Employee	Daily Employee
Annual discount rate	4.39%	4.47%
Average annual salary increase rate	4.86%	5.80%
Voluntary resignation rate	5.50%	24.77%
Mortality rate from table of mortality B.E.2540	50.00%	100.00%
Disability rate from table of mortality B.E.2540	10.00%	15.00%
Retirement Age	60 years	60 years
Gold price	Estimated for the future gold price by regression analysis form the latest data for 30 years ago	

21. Share Capital

Changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2013 are as follows

	Number of share (Unit : share)	Amount (Unit : Baht)
Registered share capital (Baht 1.00 per share)		
As at January 1, 2013	225,349,200	225,349,200.00
Shares issued during the year	-	-
As at December 31, 2013	<u>225,349,200</u>	<u>225,349,200.00</u>
Issued and paid-up share capital (Baht 1.00 per share)		
As at January 1, 2013	185,349,200	185,349,200.00
Shares issued during the year	-	-
As at December 31, 2013	<u>185,349,200</u>	<u>185,349,200.00</u>

22. Share Premium and Legal Reserve

Share Premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account ("share premium"). Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

สำรองตามกฎหมาย

ตามบทบัญญัติแห่งพระราชบัญญัติบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด พ.ศ. 2535 มาตรา 116 บริษัทจะต้องจัดสรรทุนสำรอง (“สำรองตามกฎหมาย”) อย่างน้อยร้อยละ 5 ของกำไรสุทธิประจำปีหลังจากหักขาดทุนสะสมยกมา (ถ้ามี) จนกว่าสำรองดังกล่าวมีจำนวนไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ 10 ของทุนจดทะเบียน เงินสำรองนี้จะนำไปจ่ายเป็นเงินปันผลไม่ได้

23. เงินปันผลจ่าย

เงินปันผล	อนุมัติโดย	เงินปันผลจ่าย (หน่วย : บาท)	เงินปันผล จ่ายต่อหุ้น	วันที่จ่ายเงินปันผล
ประกาศจ่ายจากกำไรของปี 2555	ที่ประชุมใหญ่สามัญผู้ถือหุ้น ครั้งที่ 1/2556 เมื่อวันที่ 25 เมษายน 2556	64,872,220	0.35 บาท	22 พฤษภาคม 2556
ประกาศจ่ายจากกำไรของปี 2554	ที่ประชุมใหญ่สามัญผู้ถือหุ้น ครั้งที่ 1/2555 เมื่อวันที่ 27 เมษายน 2555	46,337,300	0.25 บาท	25 พฤษภาคม 2555

24. การบริหารจัดการทุน

วัตถุประสงค์ของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยในการบริหารทางการเงิน คือ การดำรงไว้ซึ่งความสามารถในการดำเนินงานอย่างต่อเนื่อง การดำรงไว้ซึ่งโครงสร้างของทุนที่เหมาะสมและการรักษาอัตราส่วนหนี้สินต่อทุนไม่ให้เกินข้อกำหนดของสัญญาเงินกู้ยืม

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 งบการเงินรวมแสดงอัตราส่วนหนี้สินต่อทุนเป็น 0.30 : 1 และ 0.26 : 1 ตามลำดับ และงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการแสดงอัตราส่วนหนี้สินต่อทุนเป็น 0.28 : 1 และ 0.24 : 1 ตามลำดับ

25. รายได้จากการขายและบริการ

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 มีรายได้ที่เกิดจากการแลกเปลี่ยนสินค้าหรือบริการระหว่างกัน ดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม	
	2556	2555
งบการเงินรวม	11,777,137.93	8,055,800.00
งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	6,614,165.19	6,387,200.00

Legal Reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a company shall allocate not less than 5% of its annual net profit, less any accumulated losses brought forward, to a reserve account ("legal reserve"), until this account reaches an amount not less than 10% of the registered authorised capital. The legal reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

23. Dividend Paid

Dividend	Approved by	Cash and stock Dividend paid (Unit: Baht)	Dividend paid per share	Date of dividend payment
Payment announced from the profit of the year 2012	the Annual General Meeting of shareholder's meeting no.1/2556 held on April 25, 2013	64,872,220	Baht 0.35	May 22, 2013
Payment announced from the profit of the year 2011	the Annual General Meeting of shareholder's meeting no.1/2555 held on April 27, 2012	46,337,300	Baht 0.25	May 25, 2012

24. Capital Management

The primary objective of the Company and subsidiaries' capital management is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an appropriate capital structure and to maintain ratio of debt to equity to not exceeding the compliance with the loan agreements.

As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, in the consolidated financial statements, the debt to equity ratio is 0.30 : 1 and 0.26 : 1 respectively and separate financial statements debt to equity ratio is 0.28 : 1 and 0.24 : 1 respectively.

25. Revenues from Sales and Services

For the year ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were revenue from inter-barter of assets or services as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	For the year ended December 31,	
	2013	2012
Consolidated Financial Statement	11,777,137.93	8,055,800.00
Separate Financial Statement	6,614,165.19	6,387,200.00

26. ค่าใช้จ่ายตามลักษณะ

ประกอบด้วย

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
วัตถุดิบและค่าใช้จ่ายในการผลิตอื่น	509,508,532.69	380,100,017.58	493,227,043.22	379,593,189.32
ขาดทุนจากมูลค่าสินค้าคงเหลือ	(11,914,245.13)	966,530.13	-	-
ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงาน	484,952,406.85	482,607,508.95	341,298,434.72	327,615,090.66
ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหาร	74,669,805.49	58,175,416.50	58,723,628.00	58,175,416.50
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	55,166,598.34	56,980,554.06	43,225,076.47	45,094,940.42
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	4,117,091.88	3,817,290.62	3,899,920.58	3,615,580.52
ค่าภาพประกอบข่าว	24,098,726.53	23,945,159.94	24,098,726.53	23,674,268.71
ค่าซ่อมแซมเครื่องจักรและทรัพย์สิน	35,787,430.11	37,580,458.17	35,787,430.11	35,979,600.29
ค่าสาธารณูปโภค	42,733,783.53	24,973,686.81	24,733,783.53	20,153,479.34
ค่าส่งเสริมการขาย	27,003,224.48	35,635,669.02	20,700,455.30	16,643,000.16
ค่านายหน้า	44,815,135.75	50,580,742.15	26,423,349.75	32,011,740.15
ค่าขนส่งและค่าใช้จ่ายในการเดินทาง	59,030,797.40	58,995,295.77	23,720,890.48	21,463,640.06
อื่น ๆ	99,680,795.14	106,201,003.52	35,626,164.08	57,948,362.00
รวม	1,449,650,083.06	1,320,559,333.22	1,131,464,902.77	1,021,968,308.13

27. ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้

ภาษีเงินได้ที่รับรู้ในกำไรหรือขาดทุนสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 มีรายละเอียดดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556	2555
ภาษีเงินได้ปัจจุบัน				
สำหรับงวดปัจจุบัน	37,875,995.15	37,124,313.47	34,558,372.23	29,907,410.77
ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี (หมายเหตุ 15)				
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของผลต่างชั่วคราว	1,195,750.94	(3,742,084.26)	(2,532,505.77)	(1,287,772.12)
การลดอัตราภาษีเงินได้	10,955,103.03	24,423,011.83	7,039,189.88	16,032,845.75
รวม	50,026,849.11	57,805,241.04	39,065,056.34	44,652,484.40

26. Expenses by Nature

Consist of

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separated financial statements	
	For the year ended December 31,		For the year ended December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Raw Material and Chemical Used	509,508,532.69	380,100,017.58	493,227,043.22	379,593,189.32
Declining Value of Inventories	(11,914,245.13)	966,530.13	-	-
Expenses Employees	484,952,406.85	482,607,508.95	341,298,434.72	327,615,090.66
Management's Remuneration	74,669,805.49	58,175,416.50	58,723,628.00	58,175,416.50
Depreciation	55,166,598.34	56,980,554.06	43,225,076.47	45,094,940.42
Amortization of Intangible Asset	4,117,091.88	3,817,290.62	3,899,920.58	3,615,580.52
Illustrations News	24,098,726.53	23,945,159.94	24,098,726.53	23,674,268.71
Repair machinery and Property	35,787,430.11	37,580,458.17	35,787,430.11	35,979,600.29
Utilities Expenses	42,733,783.53	24,973,686.81	24,733,783.53	20,153,479.34
Sale Promotion Expenses	27,003,224.48	35,635,669.02	20,700,455.30	16,643,000.16
Commission Expenses	44,815,135.75	50,580,742.15	26,423,349.75	32,011,740.15
Transportation and Travel Expenses	59,030,797.40	58,995,295.77	23,720,890.48	21,463,640.06
Others	99,680,795.14	106,201,003.52	35,626,164.08	57,948,362.00
Total	1,449,650,083.06	1,320,559,333.22	1,131,464,902.77	1,021,968,308.13

27. Income Tax Expense

Income tax recognised in profit and loss for the year ended on December 31, 2013 and 2012 with the following details

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statement		Separate financial statement	
	For the year ended December 31,		For the year ended December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Current Income tax expense				
Current period	37,875,995.15	37,124,313.47	34,558,372.23	29,907,410.77
Deferred tax expense (Note 15)				
Movements in temporary differences	1,195,750.94	(3,742,084.26)	(2,532,505.77)	(1,287,772.12)
Income tax rate reduction	10,955,103.03	24,423,011.83	7,039,189.88	16,032,845.75
Total	50,026,849.11	57,805,241.04	39,065,056.34	44,652,484.40

รายการกระหนบยอดจำนวนเงินระหว่างค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้กับผลคูณของกำไรทางบัญชีกับอัตราภาษีที่ใช้สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 สามารถแสดงได้ดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
กำไรทางบัญชีก่อนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล	155,946,357.98	129,977,722.70	150,654,337.68	112,612,629.15
อัตราภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล	ร้อยละ 20	ร้อยละ 23	ร้อยละ 20	ร้อยละ 23
กำไรทางบัญชีก่อนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลคูณอัตราภาษี	31,189,271.60	29,894,876.22	30,130,867.54	25,900,904.70
ผลกระทบทางภาษีของรายได้และค่าใช้จ่ายที่ไม่ถือเป็นรายได้หรือค่าใช้จ่ายทางภาษี ดังนี้				
ประมาณการลดหนี้การรับคืนหนังสือ (โอนกลับ)	(3,642,725.90)	2,606,400.14	-	-
ขาดทุนจากมูลค่าสินค้าคงเหลือ (โอนกลับ)	(1,425,834.66)	222,301.93	-	-
ประมาณการต้นทุนหนังสือรับคืน	1,510,191.40	(1,707,414.42)	-	-
ค่านายหน้า	1,129,000.00	1,324,570.00	696,200.00	807,530.00
ภาวะผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	3,844,160.35	4,273,355.61	3,018,461.35	3,016,284.63
หนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (โอนกลับ)	496,530.61	(392,077.11)	251,148.04	(468,007.57)
ขาดทุนทางภาษี	4,241,264.26	-	-	-
อื่นๆ	534,137.48	902,301.10	461,695.30	650,699.01
รวม	37,875,995.14	37,124,313.47	34,558,372.23	29,907,410.77
ผลกระทบต่อภาษีเงินได้จากการตัดบัญชีจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงอัตราภาษี	10,955,103.03	24,423,011.83	7,039,189.88	16,032,845.75
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของผลแตกต่างชั่วคราว	1,195,750.94	(3,742,084.26)	(2,532,505.77)	(1,287,772.12)
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้ที่แสดงอยู่ในงบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ	50,026,849.11	57,805,241.04	39,065,056.34	44,652,484.40

พระราชกฤษฎีกาตามความในประมวลรัษฎากรว่าด้วยการลดอัตราและยกเว้นรัษฎากรฉบับที่ 530 พ.ศ. 2554 ลงวันที่ 21 ธันวาคม 2554 ให้ลดอัตราภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลสำหรับกำไรสุทธิเป็นระยะเวลาสามรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีได้แก่ปี 2555 2556 และ 2557 จากอัตราร้อยละ 30 เหลืออัตราร้อยละ 23 สำหรับรอบระยะเวลาบัญชี 2555 ที่เริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555 และร้อยละ 20 ของกำไรสุทธิสำหรับสองรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีถัดมา (2556 และ 2557) ที่เริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2556 และ 2557 ตามลำดับ ภาษีเงินได้จากการตัดบัญชีที่เกี่ยวข้องได้ถูกวัดมูลค่าใหม่ด้วยอัตราภาษีเงินได้ใหม่ดังกล่าว

ทั้งนี้เป็นที่เชื่อได้ว่ารัฐบาลจะดำเนินการแก้ไขกฎหมายเพื่อให้อัตราภาษีไม่สูงไปกว่าร้อยละ 20 สำหรับรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีที่เริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2558 เป็นต้นไป ทั้งนี้เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามมติคณะรัฐมนตรีเมื่อวันที่ 11 ตุลาคม 2554 ในการเพิ่มขีดความสามารถในการแข่งขันของประเทศ

Reconciliation between income tax expenses and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable tax rates for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Accounting profit before tax	155,946,357.98	129,977,722.70	150,654,337.68	112,612,629.15
Applicable tax rate	20%	23%	20%	23%
Accounting profit before tax multiplied by applicable tax rate	31,189,271.60	29,894,876.22	30,130,867.54	25,900,904.70
Tax effect of income and expenses that are not considered				
As income tax expense as follows.				
(Reversal) Provision for Discount on Returned Books	(3,642,725.90)	2,606,400.14	-	-
(Reversal) Loss on Declining in Value of Inventories	(1,425,834.66)	222,301.93	-	-
Estimated Cost of Returned Book	1,510,191.40	(1,707,414.42)	-	-
Commission Expense	1,129,000.00	1,324,570.00	696,200.00	807,530.00
Employee benefit obligations	3,844,160.35	4,273,355.61	3,018,461.35	3,016,284.63
(Reversal) Doubtful Debts	496,530.61	(392,077.11)	251,148.04	(468,007.57)
Loss brought forward	4,241,264.26	-	-	-
Others	534,137.48	902,301.10	461,695.30	650,699.01
Total	37,875,995.14	37,124,313.47	34,558,372.23	29,907,410.77
Effects of charges in the applicable tax rates	10,955,103.03	24,423,011.83	7,039,189.88	16,032,845.75
Changes in temporary differences	1,195,750.94	(3,742,084.26)	(2,532,505.77)	(1,287,772.12)
Income tax shown in the statement of comprehensive income	50,026,849.11	57,805,241.04	39,065,056.34	44,652,484.40

Royal Decree No. 530 B.E. 2554 dated December 21, 2011 grants a reduction in the corporate income tax rate for the three accounting periods 2012, 2013 and 2014; from 30% to 23% for the accounting period 2012 which begins on or after January 1, 2012 and to 20% for the following two accounting periods 2013 and 2014 which begin on or after January 1, 2013 and 2014, respectively, deferred tax expected to reverse in the year, has been measured using the effective rate.

It is understood that the Government will proceed to amend the law in order to maintain the corporate income tax rate at not higher than 20% for the accounting period 2015 which begins on or after January 1, 2015 and onwards in order to give full effect to the Cabinet resolution dated October 11, 2011 to increase Thailand's tax competitiveness.

28. กำไรต่อหุ้นชั้นพื้นฐาน

กำไรต่อหุ้นชั้นพื้นฐานคำนวณโดยหารกำไรสำหรับปีที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทฯ (ไม่รวมกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น) ด้วยจำนวนหุ้นสามัญที่ออกจำหน่ายแล้วระหว่างปี

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
กำไรสำหรับปี (หน่วย : บาท)	109,212,763.63	83,448,550.41	115,476,113.22	71,964,428.73
จำนวนหุ้นสามัญที่ออกจำหน่ายแล้ว (หน่วย : หุ้น)	185,349,200	185,349,200	185,349,200	185,349,200
กำไรต่อหุ้นชั้นพื้นฐาน (บาท/หุ้น)	0.59	0.45	0.62	0.39

29. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน

ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับการดำเนินงานตามส่วนงานธุรกิจ มีดังนี้

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม					รวม
	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ โฆษณาและ จำหน่ายสื่อสิ่งพิมพ์	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ อบรมวิชาชีพ	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ ผลิตสื่อทีวี	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ รับจ้างจัดงาน	รายการ ตัดบัญชี	
รายได้จากการขายและบริการ	1,913,013,736.97	52,679,251.50	53,198,500.00	185,129,429.90	(665,575,088.90)	1,538,445,829.47
ต้นทุนขายและบริการ	(1,502,360,347.32)	(7,931,267.85)	(3,679,029.68)	(132,465,998.04)	663,490,014.83	(982,946,628.06)
กำไรขั้นต้น	410,653,389.65	44,747,983.65	49,519,470.32	52,663,431.86	(2,085,074.07)	555,499,201.41
รายได้อื่น						70,443,866.33
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย						(165,863,203.77)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร						(300,717,510.88)
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน						(122,740.35)
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้						159,239,612.74
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้						(50,026,849.11)
กำไรสำหรับปี						109,212,763.63
สินทรัพย์ถาวรส่วนงาน						804,988,567.59
สินทรัพย์ส่วนกลาง						1,444,270,012.83
สินทรัพย์รวม						2,249,258,580.42

28. Basic Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (excluding other comprehensive income) by the number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares during the year.

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Profit for the year (Unit : Baht)	109,212,763.63	83,448,550.41	115,476,113.22	71,964,428.73
Number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares (Unit : Shares)	185,349,200	185,349,200	185,349,200	185,349,200
Basic earnings per share (Baht/Share)	0.59	0.45	0.62	0.39

29. Presentation of financial data segregated by business sector

The detail of segment information was as follows

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements					Total
	Business sector, printed Media sales advertising sales	Business sector vocational training	Business sector TV media	Business sector Event organization	Eliminate	
	For the year ended December 31, 2013					
Sales and services	1,913,013,736.97	52,679,251.50	53,198,500.00	185,129,429.90	(665,575,088.90)	1,538,445,829.47
Cost of sales and service	(1,502,360,347.32)	(7,931,267.85)	(3,679,029.68)	(132,465,998.04)	663,490,014.83	(982,946,628.06)
Gross profit	410,653,389.65	44,747,983.65	49,519,470.32	52,663,431.86	(2,085,074.07)	555,499,201.41
Other Income						70,443,866.33
Selling expenses						(165,863,203.77)
Administrative expenses						(300,717,510.88)
Financial cost						(122,740.35)
Profit before income taxes						159,239,612.74
Income taxes						(50,026,849.11)
Profit for the year						109,212,763.63
Fixed assets of business sector						804,988,567.59
Other assets						1,444,270,012.83
Total assets						2,249,258,580.42

(หน่วย : บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม					
	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555					
	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ โฆษณาและ จำหน่ายสื่อสิ่งพิมพ์	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ อบรมวิชาชีพ	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ ผลิตสื่อทีวี	ส่วนงานธุรกิจ รับจ้างจัดงาน	รายการ ตัดบัญชี	รวม
รายได้จากการขายและบริการ	1,997,608,007.50	47,934,624.62	10,125,000.00	27,116,598.13	(704,278,227.80)	1,378,506,002.45
ต้นทุนขายและบริการ	(1,532,645,515.61)	(19,794,299.70)	(967,213.32)	(11,885,678.83)	710,088,571.77	(855,204,135.69)
กำไรขั้นต้น	464,962,491.89	28,140,324.92	9,157,786.68	15,230,919.30	5,810,343.97	523,301,866.76
รายได้อื่น						83,307,122.22
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย						(183,651,336.85)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร						(281,628,777.49)
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน						(75,083.19)
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้						141,253,791.45
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้						(57,805,241.04)
กำไรสำหรับปี						83,448,550.41
สินทรัพย์ถาวรส่วนงาน						748,915,391.57
สินทรัพย์ส่วนกลาง						1,385,882,645.32
สินทรัพย์รวม						2,134,798,036.89

30. ภาวะผูกพันและหนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้น

นอกจากหนี้สินที่ปรากฏในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินแล้ว ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 กลุ่มบริษัทยังมีภาวะผูกพันและหนี้สินอื่นที่อาจเกิดขึ้น ดังนี้

30.1 ภาวะผูกพันและหนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้นกับสถาบันการเงิน

(หน่วย : ล้านบาท)

	งบการเงินรวม					
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม					
		2556		2555		
	วงเงิน ทั้งสิ้น	วงเงิน ใช้ไป	วงเงิน คงเหลือ	วงเงิน ทั้งสิ้น	วงเงิน ใช้ไป	วงเงิน คงเหลือ
หนังสือค้ำประกัน	26.11	2.00	24.11	26.28	18.22	8.06
วงเงินเลตเตอร์ออฟเครดิตและทรัสต์รีซีท	620.00	20.84	599.16	620.00	0.63	619.37
วงเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคาร	50.50	-	50.50	50.50	-	50.50

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2012

	Business sector, printed advertising sales	Business sector Media sales	Business sector vocational training	Business sector TV media	Business sector Event organization	Eliminate	Total
Sales and services	1,997,608,007.50	47,934,624.62	10,125,000.00	27,116,598.13	(704,278,227.80)		1,378,506,002.45
Cost of sales and service	(1,532,645,515.61)	(19,794,299.70)	(967,213.32)	(11,885,678.83)	710,088,571.77		(855,204,135.69)
Gross profit	464,962,491.89	28,140,324.92	9,157,786.68	15,230,919.30	5,810,343.97		523,301,866.76
Other Income							83,307,122.22
Selling expenses							(183,651,336.85)
Administrative expenses							(281,628,777.49)
Financial cost							(75,083.19)
Profit before income taxes							141,253,791.45
Income taxes							(57,805,241.04)
Profit for the year							83,448,550.41
Fixed assets of business sector							748,915,391.57
Other assets							1,385,882,645.32
Total assets							2,134,798,036.89

30. Obligation and Contingent Liabilities

Apart from liabilities reflected in the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Group Companies hold other obligations as follows

30.1 Obligations and contingent liabilities with financial institutes

(Unit : Million Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements					
	As at December 31, 2013			As at December 31, 2012		
	Total	Utilized	Available	Total	Utilized	Available
Letters of guarantee	26.11	2.00	24.11	26.28	18.22	8.06
Letters of credit and trust receipt	620.00	20.84	599.16	620.00	0.63	619.37
Bank overdraft	50.50	-	50.50	50.50	-	50.50

(หน่วย : ล้านบาท)

	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม					
	2556	2555	2556	2555	2556	2555
	วงเงิน ทั้งสิ้น	วงเงิน ใช้ไป	วงเงิน คงเหลือ	วงเงิน ทั้งสิ้น	วงเงิน ใช้ไป	วงเงิน คงเหลือ
หนังสือค้ำประกัน	22.72	6.53	16.19	22.72	5.10	17.62
วงเงินเลตเตอร์ออฟเครดิตและทรัสต์รีซีท	620.00	20.84	599.16	620.00	0.63	619.37
วงเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคาร	33.50	-	33.50	33.50	-	33.50

30.2 ภาวะผูกพันตามสัญญา

- ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 กลุ่มบริษัทมีภาวะผูกพันตามสัญญาเช่าเครื่องคอมพิวเตอร์ เพื่อใช้ในการดำเนินงานระยะเวลา 3 ปี โดยมีมูลค่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบกำหนดสัญญา ดังนี้

(หน่วย : ล้านบาท)

	งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
ภายใน 1 ปี	1.97	5.76	1.41	4.40
เกิน 1 ปี แต่ไม่เกิน 5 ปี	0.21	1.78	0.17	1.58
รวม	2.18	7.54	1.58	5.98

- ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 บริษัทฯ มีภาวะผูกพันจากการเช่าเครื่องถ่ายเอกสารเพื่อใช้ในการดำเนินงาน โดยมีมูลค่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบกำหนดสัญญา ดังนี้

(หน่วย : ล้านบาท)

	งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
ภายใน 1 ปี	0.58	0.83	0.58	0.77
เกิน 1 ปี แต่ไม่เกิน 5 ปี	1.22	1.80	1.22	1.80
รวม	1.80	2.63	1.80	2.57

(Unit : Million Baht)

	Separate financial statements					
	As at December 31, 2013			As at December 31, 2012		
	Total	Utilized	Available	Total	Utilized	Available
Letters of guarantee	22.72	6.53	16.19	22.72	5.10	17.62
Letters of credit and trust receipt	620.00	20.84	599.16	620.00	0.63	619.37
Bank overdraft	33.50	-	33.50	33.50	-	33.50

30.2 Commitment

- As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Group Companies constitutes obligation commitment in accordance with the contract to rental the computer for use in the operation for 3 years period, the rental change which has to pay to reach the contract are as follows

(Unit : Million Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separated financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Within 1 year	1.97	5.76	1.41	4.40
Over 1 year but not over 5 years	0.21	1.78	0.17	1.58
Total	2.18	7.54	1.58	5.98

- As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company constitutes commitment in accordance with the contract to lease the copier for use in the operation, equally, the amount which has to pay to reach the contract are as follows

(Unit : Million Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separated financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Within 1 year	0.58	0.83	0.58	0.77
Over 1 year but not over 5 years	1.22	1.80	1.22	1.80
Total	1.80	2.63	1.80	2.57

- ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 บริษัทฯ มีภาระผูกพันตามสัญญาเช่ารถยนต์ เพื่อใช้ในการดำเนินงานโดยมีมูลค่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบกำหนดสัญญา ดังนี้

(หน่วย : ล้านบาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม		ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม	
	2556	2555	2556	2555
ภายใน 1 ปี	2.68	0.32	0.32	0.32
เกิน 1 ปี แต่ไม่เกิน 5 ปี	8.16	1.27	0.94	1.27
รวม	10.84	1.59	1.26	1.59

- ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 บริษัทฯ มีภาระผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาซื้อเครื่องจักร 2 แห่ง ซึ่งมีมูลค่าตามสัญญาจำนวน 10.48 ล้านบาท และ 0.47 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ โดยมีมูลค่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบกำหนดสัญญาจำนวน 7.34 ล้านบาท และ 0.38 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ
- ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 บริษัทฯ มีภาระผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาเช่าพื้นที่ 1 แห่ง กำหนดระยะเวลา 3 ปี นับตั้งแต่วันที่ 1 ธันวาคม 2554 ถึงวันที่ 1 ธันวาคม 2557 กับบริษัทฯ แห่งหนึ่ง ในอัตราร้อยละ 6.00 ของรายได้ทั้งหมดจากการขายหนังสือในแต่ละเดือน และชำระค่าบริการส่วนกลางในอัตราร้อยละ 4.00 ของรายได้ทั้งหมดจากการขายหนังสือในแต่ละเดือน

30.3 หนังสือที่อาจเกิดขึ้นจากคดีความฟ้องร้อง

30.3.1 บริษัทฯ ถูกฟ้องร้องคดีแพ่งและคดีอาญา โดยสรุปจำนวนคดีทั้งหมด ดังนี้

	จำนวนคดี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม	
	2556	2555
ศาลชั้นต้น (คดีอาญา)	4	3
ศาลชั้นต้น (คดีแพ่ง)	3	3
ศาลอุทธรณ์ (คดีอาญา)	1	2
ศาลอุทธรณ์ (คดีแพ่ง)	1	1
ศาลฎีกา (คดีอาญา)	1	1
ศาลฎีกา (คดีแพ่ง)	3	3
รวม	13	13

- As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company constitutes obligation commitment in accordance with the of contract to rental the car for use in the operation, the rental change which has to pay to reach the contract are as follows

(Unit : Million Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separated financial statements	
	As at December 31,		As at December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Within 1 year	2.68	0.32	0.32	0.32
Over 1 year but not over 5 years	8.16	1.27	0.94	1.27
Total	10.84	1.59	1.26	1.59

- As at December 31, 2012, the Company constitutes commitment in accordance with the two contract to purchase the machinery, the contract value in amount of SEK 10.48 million and value in amount of EURO 0.47 million respectively, the amount which has to pay to reach the contract is in amount of SEK 7.34 million and value in amount of EURO 0.38 million respectively.
- As at December 31, 2013 and 2012, a subsidiary constitutes obligation commitment in accordance with a contract to rental space for three years starting from December 1, 2011 to December 1, 2014 with a company, which the rental and common fee rates at 6.00% and 4.00% of revenue from sale book for each month respectively.

30.3 Contingent Liabilities from Cases

30.3.1 The Company is prosecuted in civil cases and criminal cases. The summary of total cases are as follows:

	Number of case	
	As at December 31, 2013	As at December 31, 2012
Court of First Instance (criminal case)	4	3
Court of First Instance (civil case)	3	3
Appeal Court (criminal case)	1	2
Appeal Court (civil case)	1	1
Supreme Court (criminal case)	1	1
Supreme Court (civil case)	3	3
Total	13	13

คดีแพ่งดังกล่าวข้างต้นสรุปสาระสำคัญได้ดังนี้

ลำดับที่	คดี หมายเลขดำที่	วันที่	บริษัทฯ ตกเป็นจำเลยที่	ในข้อหาหรือ ฐานความผิด	โจทก์เรียก ค่าเสียหาย	คำพิพากษา
1	4422/2544	06 ก.ย. 2544	2	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	จำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา
2	2591/2549	14 มิ.ย. 2549	4	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	จำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา
3	5943/2551	02 ก.ค. 2551	2	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	ศาลอุทธรณ์ยกฟ้อง โจทก์ยื่นฎีกา
4	4213/2551	13 พ.ค. 2551	6	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	ศาลอุทธรณ์ยกฟ้อง โจทก์ยื่นฎีกา
5	5075/2551	09 มิ.ย. 2551	6	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	ศาลอุทธรณ์ยกฟ้อง โจทก์ยื่นฎีกา
6	660/2553	11 ส.ค. 2553	7	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	นัดสืบพยานจำเลย
7	3514/2553	11 ต.ค. 2553	1	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน	โจทก์อุทธรณ์

30.3.2 บริษัทฯ ย่อยถูกฟ้องร้องคดีแพ่งและคดีอาญา โดยสรุปจำนวนคดีทั้งหมด ดังนี้

	จำนวนคดี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม	
	2556	2555
ศาลชั้นต้น (คดีอาญา)	2	1
ศาลชั้นต้น (คดีแพ่ง)	2	1
ศาลอุทธรณ์ (คดีอาญา)	-	2
ศาลอุทธรณ์ (คดีแพ่ง)	1	3
ศาลฎีกา (คดีอาญา)	2	-
ศาลฎีกา (คดีแพ่ง)	6	4
รวม	13	11

The above civil cases can be summarized as follows

Item	Case Black No.	Date	The accused No.	Faulty or Guilty	Plaintiff Asked for Indemnity	Sentence
1	4422/2544	Sep 06, 2001	2	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	Temporarily Discharge so as to wait for criminal case Result.
2	2591/2549	Jun 14, 2006	4	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	Temporarily Discharge so as to wait for criminal case Result.
3	5943/2551	Jul 02, 2008	2	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	The Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
4	4213/2551	May 13, 2008	6	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	The Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
5	5075/2551	Jun 09, 2008	6	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	The Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
6	660/2553	Aug 11, 2010	7	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	Appointment hearing defendant.
7	3514/2553	Oct 11, 2010	1	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	Appointment for the order of the Appeal Court

30.3.2 The subsidiary company is prosecuted in civil cases and criminal cases. The summary of total cases are as follows

	Number of case As at December 31,	
	2013	2012
Court of First Instance (criminal case)	2	1
Court of First Instance (civil case)	2	1
Appeal Court (criminal case)	-	2
Appeal Court (civil case)	1	3
Supreme Court (criminal case)	2	-
Supreme Court (civil case)	6	4
Total	13	11

คดีแพ่งดังกล่าวข้างต้นสรุปสาระสำคัญได้ดังนี้

ลำดับที่	คดี หมายเลขดำที่	คดี หมายเลขแดงที่	วันที่	บริษัทย่อย ตกเป็นจำเลยที่	ในข้อหาหรือ ฐานความผิด	โจทก์เรียกค่า เสียหาย	คำพิพากษา
1	3800/2546	5106/2548	9 ก.ย. 2546	1	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- ศาลชั้นต้นพิพากษาให้จำเลยที่ 2 และจำเลยร่วมที่ 1 ร่วมกันชำระเงิน 2.00 ล้านบาทพร้อมดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 7.50 ต่อปี - ศาลอุทธรณ์แก้เป็นว่าให้ยกฟ้อง จำเลยที่ 2 นอกจากที่แก้ ให้เป็นไป ตามศาลชั้นต้น แต่จำเลยร่วมที่ 1 ยื่นฎีกาเมื่อวันที่ 19 สิงหาคม 2555 และ โจทก์ยื่นฎีกาเมื่อวันที่ 5 เมษายน 2555 - ศาลรับคำร้องขอทุเลาการบังคับคดี จำเลยร่วมที่ 1 โจทก์ยื่นฎีกา
2	3882/2549	4629/2550	6 ก.ย. 2549	1	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- ศาลชั้นต้นพิพากษายกฟ้อง จำเลย อุทธรณ์ในประเด็นอายุความโจทก์ ยื่นอุทธรณ์
3	4213/2551	7602/2551	13 พ.ค. 2551	4	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษายกฟ้อง โจทก์ ยื่นฎีกา
4	5075/2551	8242/2551	9 มิ.ย. 2551	4	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษายกฟ้อง โจทก์ ยื่นฎีกา
5	5943/2551	8318/2551	2 ก.ค. 2551	5	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษายกฟ้อง โจทก์ ยื่นฎีกา
6	อ.4118/2551	อ.899/2552	24 ต.ค. 2551	1	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- เมื่อวันที่ 1 พฤศจิกายน 2555 ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษายกฟ้อง โจทก์ ยื่นฎีกาเมื่อวันที่ 4 มกราคม 2556 และ จำเลยแก้ฎีกาเมื่อวันที่ 9 มกราคม 2556
7	1885/2553	1069/2555	31 พ.ค. 2553	1	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- ศาลชั้นต้นพิพากษาให้จำเลยทั้งสอง ร่วมกันชำระเงิน 5.00 ล้านบาท พร้อม ดอกเบี้ย ร้อยละ 7.50 ต่อปี - ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษายืนตามศาลชั้นต้น - จำเลยยื่นฎีกา
8	660/2553	-	11 ส.ค. 2553	6	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- นัดสืบพยานจำเลย
9	3451/2556	-	26 ส.ค. 2556	4	ละเมิด	ร่วมกันหรือ แทนกัน	- นัดไกล่เกลี่ยและนัดชี้ข้อสองสถาน

The above civil cases can be summarized as follows

Item	Case Black No.	Case Red No.	Date	The accused No.	Faulty or Guilty	Plaintiff Asked for Indemnity	Sentence
1	3800/2546	5106/2548	Sep 9, 2003	1	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Court of First Instance sentenced that the second and the first defendants have to jointly compensate the damage in amount of Baht 2.00 million together with the interest at 7.50% per annum. - The Appeal Court changed to discharge the second defendant except to that change were complied with the Court of First Instance, but the first defendant filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court on August 19, 2011 and the plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court on April 5, 2012. - The Court received the petition for stay of execution to the first defendant.
2	3882/2549	4629/2550	Sep 6, 2006	1	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Court of First Instance sentenced to dismiss. The defendants appealed in prescription issue. The plaintiff appealed.
3	4213/2551	7602/2551	May 13, 2008	4	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
4	5075/2551	8242/2551	Jun 9, 2008	4	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
5	5943/2551	8318/2551	Jul 2, 2008	5	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
6	Aor.4118/2551	Aor.899/2552	Oct 24, 2008	1	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - On November 1, 2012, the Appeal Court sentenced to dismiss. The plaintiff filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court on January 4, 2013 and the defendant filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court on January 9, 2013.
7	1885/2553	1069/2555	May 31, 2010	1	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Court of First Instance sentenced that the second and the first defendants have to jointly compensate the damage in amount of Baht 5.00 million together with the interest 7.50% per annum. - The defendant filed the petition for appeal to the Supreme Court.
8	660/2553	-	Aug 11, 2010	6	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Appointment hearing the defendant.
9	3451/2556	-	Aug 26, 2013	4	Infringement	Jointly or Severally Liable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mediation and settlement of issues.

ปัจจุบันคดีของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยดังกล่าวคาดว่าจะสามารถประนีประนอมและอาจไม่ต้องจ่ายค่าเสียหายให้แก่โจทก์ ในขณะที่คดีดังกล่าวอยู่ในระหว่างการพิจารณาของศาล ซึ่งยังไม่อาจทราบข้อยุติของคดี ดังนั้น บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยจึงยังไม่ได้บันทึกค่าเสียหายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นจากคดีดังกล่าวไว้ในบัญชี

31. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน

31.1 นโยบายการบริหารความเสี่ยง

กลุ่มบริษัทมีความเสี่ยงอันเนื่องมาจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบี้ยและอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนซึ่งกลุ่มบริษัทจะพิจารณาใช้เครื่องมือทางการเงินที่เหมาะสมเพื่อป้องกันความเสี่ยงดังกล่าว อย่างไรก็ตามกลุ่มบริษัท ไม่มีนโยบายที่จะถือหรือออกเครื่องมือทางการเงินเพื่อการเก็งกำไรหรือเพื่อการค้า

31.2 ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราดอกเบี้ย

ความเสี่ยงด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย เกิดจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบี้ยในอนาคต ซึ่งจะมีผลกระทบต่อผลการดำเนินงานและกระแสเงินสดของกลุ่มบริษัทโดยมีสินทรัพย์ที่มีความเสี่ยงจากอัตราดอกเบี้ย ดังนี้

	งบการเงินรวม			
	จำนวนเงิน		อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ล้านบาท	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 ล้านบาท	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ร้อยละ	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 ร้อยละ
เงินฝากธนาคารออมทรัพย์	72.73	161.41	0.4-0.625	0.75
เงินฝากธนาคารประจำ	656.64	673.29	1.50-4.00	0.75-2.75
หุ้นกู้	38.00	20.00	4.00-4.95	3.75-4.20

	งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ			
	จำนวนเงิน		อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี	
	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ล้านบาท	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 ล้านบาท	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ร้อยละ	ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2555 ร้อยละ
เงินฝากธนาคารออมทรัพย์	24.71	114.26	0.5-0.625	0.75
เงินฝากธนาคารประจำ	439.49	436.53	2.15-3.50	0.75-2.75
หุ้นกู้	20.00	10.00	4.20-4.70	3.72

Presently, the cases of the Company and its subsidiaries are anticipated to be compromise and indemnity may not need to be paid to the plaintiff while such cases are under the consideration of the court and the ultimate outcome is not yet known. Therefore, the Company and its subsidiaries have not yet recorded contingent indemnity incurred from such cases on book.

31. Financial Instruments

31.1 Risk Management

The Group Companies has the policy to decrease financial risk by using financial instruments such as to make forward contract of foreign currency, to make fixed interest rate contracts in replacement of floating market rate. However the Group Companies has no policy to use financial instruments for speculating or for trading.

31.2 Risk on Interest Rates

The Group Companies constitutes assets and liabilities which hold risk from interest rates, and it may affect upon the result of operation and cash flows from the change of interest rates in the future as follows

	Consolidated financial statements			
	Amount		Annual Interest Rate	
	As of December 31,		As of December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%

Saving Deposit Accounts	72.73	161.41	0.4-0.625	0.75
Fix Deposit Accounts	656.64	673.29	1.50-4.00	0.75-2.75
Bond	38.00	20.00	4.00-4.95	3.75-4.20

	Separated financial statements			
	Amount		Annual Interest Rate	
	As of December 31,		As of December 31,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%

Saving Deposit Accounts	24.71	114.26	0.5-0.625	0.75
Fix Deposit Accounts	439.49	436.53	2.15-3.50	0.75-2.75
Bond	20.00	10.00	4.20-4.70	3.72

31.3 ความเสี่ยงทางด้านอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน

ถึงแม้ว่าการซื้อวัตถุดิบบางส่วนเป็นการนำเข้าจากต่างประเทศ ทำให้กลุ่มบริษัทฯ มีความเสี่ยงเกี่ยวกับการเปลี่ยนแปลงในอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน อย่างไรก็ตาม กลุ่มบริษัทฯ จะพิจารณาการใช้อนุพันธ์ทางการเงินที่เหมาะสมเพื่อป้องกันความเสี่ยงดังกล่าว เมื่อสถานการณ์อัตราแลกเปลี่ยนมีแนวโน้มที่ไม่มีเสถียรภาพ

31.4 ความเสี่ยงทางด้านสินเชื่อ

กลุ่มบริษัทฯ มีความเสี่ยงด้านการให้สินเชื่อที่เกี่ยวข้องกับลูกหนี้การค้า อย่างไรก็ตามในปัจจุบันกลุ่มบริษัทฯ มีนโยบายในการให้สินเชื่อที่ระมัดระวัง โดยมีการวิเคราะห์ฐานะการเงินของลูกค้ำก่อนให้สินเชื่อ รวมทั้งลูกค้ำใหม่บางรายมีการจัดเก็บเงินมัดจำล่วงหน้าและลูกค้ำส่วนใหญ่เป็นลูกค้ำที่ทำการติดต่อกันมานาน และมีการตั้งค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญสำหรับลูกหนี้การค้า และประมาณการลดหนี้จากการรับคืนสินค้า ซึ่งฝ่ายบริหารเชื่อว่าเพียงพอแล้ว

31.5 มูลค่ายุติธรรม

เนื่องจากสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่เป็นลูกหนี้การค้า และเงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 3-12 เดือน ซึ่งจัดอยู่ในประเภทระยะสั้น และหนี้สินทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่เป็นเจ้าหนี้การค้า และเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงินซึ่งจัดอยู่ในประเภทระยะสั้นเช่นกัน จึงแสดงมูลค่าไม่แตกต่างจากมูลค่ายุติธรรมอย่างมีสาระสำคัญ

32. กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพพนักงาน

กลุ่มบริษัทฯ ได้จัดตั้งกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ พ.ศ. 2530 ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมในอัตราร้อยละ 3 ของค่าจ้าง และเงินที่กลุ่มบริษัทฯ จ่ายสมทบเข้ากองทุนในจำนวนเดียวกัน กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพบริหารโดยบริษัทหลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุนรวมกสิกรไทย จำกัด และจะจ่ายให้กับพนักงานในกรณีที่ออกจากงานตามระเบียบของกองทุน

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2556 และ 2555 กลุ่มบริษัทฯ จ่ายสมทบและบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายตามงบการเงินรวมจำนวนเงิน 7.74 ล้านบาท และจำนวนเงิน 7.70 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ และตามงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการจำนวนเงิน 6.05 ล้านบาท และจำนวนเงิน 6.02 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

33. การอนุมัติงบการเงิน

กรรมการผู้มีอำนาจอนุมัติของบริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) ได้อนุมัติให้ออกงบการเงินแล้วเมื่อวันที่ 26 กุมภาพันธ์ 2557